ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

August 17, 2001 1131 Rarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 3682/RO0000104 Mameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Bill Owens FAX {510} 337-8335

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

RE: Former Motor Partners, 1234 40" Ave., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Qweans:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter ©.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Beoard adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program {LOP} is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion ¢f the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site: :

* 1600 parts per million (ppm} Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHQ), 1200 ppm TPH as gasoline, 1.2, 5.3, 25, 120 ppm
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively and
1000 ppm oil and grease remain in the soil at the site.

* 95500 parts per billion (ppb)} TPHd, 6700 ppk TPHg and 240, 50,
360,610, ND benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene,xyvlenes and MIBE,
respectively remain in groundwater at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. Please contact me at (510} 567-6765 with any questions.

Siprerely,

M (.

Barney®*™. Chan
Bazardous Materials Specialist
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parioway, Suile 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 3379335
February 14, 2001 AXET0)

StID # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Bivd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Closure of Monitoring Wells at 1234 40" Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board on our
recommendation for site closure of the above referenced location. Prior to issuing the closure
lefter, our office requests the proper closure of the five (5) existing monitoring and two (2)

existing extraction wells installed at this site.

You may contact Alameda County Public Works Water Resources Section at (510) 670-5554 for
specific requirements of well closure.

Please contact me at (510) 567-67635 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Doty M Cha—

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘/C: B. Chan, files
Mr. D. Tom, Basics Environmental, 116 Glorietta Blvd., Orinda, CA 94563

Wlelrg1234- 40th
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A}LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, TA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

FAX [510) 337-8335

May 16, 2000
StID # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Bivd.
‘Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Re: Documentation of Disposal of Soils for Moetor Partners, 1234 40™ Ave., Qakland 94601
Dear Mr. Owens:
Qur office is reviewing the above referenced site for recommendation of site closure to the Water
Board. During our review, it appears that soil generated from the over-excavation of the two
former underground tanks does not have proper documentation of disposal.
Please provide such documentation of disposal as soon as possible to expedite site closure.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Bamey M. Chan
I:?dous Materials Specialist
?: B. Chan, files
Mr. . Rogers, Aquatic & Environmental Applications, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536
Spoils1234 40th
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April 13, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED FOR
MOTOR PARTNERS SITE, 1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CA.

Dear Barney:

We have enclosed several reports requested in your letter dated March 10, 2000 for the Motor
Partners site, 1234 40th Ave., Ozkiand, California.

The excavation work was completed by SEMCO but no formal report was prepared. The only
information available regarding the excavation is in the CEC, 1994a report which presented
personal communication with Mr. Kiper, of SEMCO, regarding the work. Unfortunately,
SEMCO has closed its Bay Area office and Mr. Kiper is no longer in the area. Please note that
the soil removed from excavation activities is stockpiled at a property near the site on 41 Avenue.

The report detailing the advancement of additional borings drilled in November 1995 and
February 1996 was never completed. We did submita letter report with a map of boring locations
and a summary of analytical results on March 20, 1996. A formal report has now been completed
detailing the work (please find a copy enclosed).
Lastly, we have enclosed a copy of the Aquifer Pump Test report.
If you have any questions or if you need additional information, please give us a call.
Sincerely,

A :j A4
Gary Rogers, Ph.D!

Environmental Consultant

ce: Bill Owens
enclosure

38053 Davy Ct. % Fremont, CA 94536 < 510-791-757 % E-mail' rogersi@ix.netcom.com
"

§oo - §33-0775
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES Dep. Fronet it 6] b ToT
ax ¥, ax #
AGENCY US4%9-232872 |
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Dirgctor
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
March 10, 2000 Mamato, On ads0m sy Sute 250
StiD # 3682 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-5335
Mr. Bill Qwens
2221 Olympic Bivd.
‘Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Re: Motor Partners Site, 1234 40" Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

As you are aware, our office is currently reviewing the January 28, 2000 Risk Assessment
Addendum prepared by Mr. Gary Rogers and evaluating this site for closure recommendation.
Upon review of the site history, it appears that we are missing some technical reports. In

addition, we have made additional observations, which will require your response.

Please prdvide a copy of the following reports:

e CEC, 1994a The report detailing the excavation of the former underground tank pits, the

sampling results and documentation of soil disposal.

e CEC, 1994a The report detailing the advancement of the additional borings drilled in

November 1995 and February 1996.
e RES, 1996¢ The aquifer pump test.

In addition, our office would like verification that groundwater concentrations in the former tank
area and inside the building are truly representative. To verify this, our office requests that the
ORC socks be removed from the wells. The wells should be allowed to equilibrate and prior to
sampling,the wells should be over-purged of a minimum of ten well volurnes. In addition, please
sample groundwater from the extraction casings to determine if residual contamination exists and

whether it poses an oii-going source.

To expedite closure, please provide the aforementioned reports and perform the additional

sampling.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
&V% i %\-

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/C: B. Chan, files
Mr G Rogers. 38053 Davy Ct . Fremont, CA 94336

Reps1234 40th
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January 28, 2000

REF: 1004-T2A.RPT

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM TO TIER 2 RISK ASSESSMENT

MOTOR PARTNERS, 1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CA.
Dear Barney:
I have enclosed a copy of the Addendum to the Tier 2 Risk Assessment completed for the Motor
Partners site, 1234 40th Avenue, Qakland, California. This addendum has been compleied in
response to your letter dated January 3, 2000.
The results of the risk assessment suggest that hydrocarbon contamination at the Motor Partners
site does not provide a significant risk to human health and the environment. [t is recommended
that the site be considered for closure.
If you have any questions or comments, please give me a call.
Sincerely,

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
Environmental Consultant

cer Bill Owens

380533 Davy Ct. % Fremont, CA 94536 < 310-791-7157 < E-mail. rogers! @ix.netcom.com

[



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
gin}:;ary:;g’ 3000 1131 Harber Bay Parkway. Suite 250
#368 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
Mr. Bill Owens ' FAX (510) 337-9335
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creck, CA 94595

Re: Tier 2 Risk Assessment for Motor Partners, 1234 40™ Ave., Qakland CA 94601
Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received and reviewed the December 15, 1999 Tier 2 Risk Assessment for the
above site as prepared by Mr. Gary Rogers of Aquatic & Environmental Applications. 1 have
also spoken with Mr. Rogers regarding our offices’ concerns.

Please provide the following information affecting the risk assessment so we can continue our
evaluation:

o The sampling procedure for the past four sampling events should be described. Of concern is
the presence of oxygen releasing socks. Groundwater samples should be purged after the
removal of the socks prior to sampling.

e The groundwater concentration used for the risk assessment will be the average concentration
of the past four monitoring events for wells MW1 and MW35. This value will be used to
regenerate your site specific target levels (SSTL).

* The soil concentration used for the risk assessment will include all vadose soil samples from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5 and borings B-5 and B-6. Please include a copy of the soil
SSTL values. This was missing in the previous report.

Groundwater ingestion is not considered a complete pathway at this site, therefore, it should
not be evaluated.

* Please insure that the California slope factor of 0.1 for benzene is used in your assessment.
Your addendum should alsc include and incorporate the results of the recent December 1999
sampling event.

+ Please include the input parameter summary table indicating the default and site specific
parameters used in your risk assessment.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

éwjm%,\

Bamev M Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

—~

C Chan, fileg
Mr G Rogers, Aquanc & Environmental Applications, 38053 Davy Ct |, Fremont, CA 94536
TIRBCA1234 40th



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 7, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

StID # 3682 1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Mz. Bill Qwens {510) 567-6700
2221 Olympic Bivd. FAX (510) 337-9335
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at 1234 40" Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has reviewed the 17 quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring report for the above site as
prepared by Mr. Gary Rogers of Aguatic and Environmental Applications. One item which I
would like to comment on is the apparent decrease in petroleur hydrocarbon concentrations
found in those monitoring wells where the oxygen releasing compound (ORC) has been added ic
MWs 1,3and 5. Ibelieve that because the groundwater samples are not being purged prior to
sampling, you are sampling relatively stagnant water, which has an elevated dissolved oxygen
and bio-degradation activity. These concentrations may well not be representative of the entire
plume. It was originally thought that the normal purging would remove the dissolved oxygen and
thus the bio-remediation activity in groundwater. However, because the ORC socks are designed
to release oxygen in a timed fashion, purging the wells will not do any irreparable damage, In the
future, our office recommends either sampling after normal purging or sampling prior and after
purging.

When groundwater concentrations have reached a steady state or diminished levels, you will need
to verify that the entire plume has been treated. This must be done by monitoring the wells
without the presence of the ORC socks or after the removat of the socks and normal purging. The
ctfectiveness of the ORC socks may be limited to a small area around the treated monitoring well.
I would recommend that additional ORC be added into the extraction wells within the former
underground tank pits. This wounld increase the amount of oxygen added and the treated area.
Alternatively, you may want to determine the amount of ORC needed to treat the plume using the
software spreadsheet from the ORC supplier. There are at least two options to consider; whether
to treat the entire petroleum mass or treat sources to prevent migration. Either method involves
the injection of ORC slurry into borings.

Please have your consultant contact me to discuss your comments and actions to this letter. You
may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Singerely,
@w@ M &u.*\

Bamev M Chan
Hazardous Materials Speciahist

C B. Chan, files
Mr G Rogers, 38033 Davy Ct |, Fremont CA 94536
Mr T Conners Esq. 444 DeHaro St Suiie 121, San Francisco, CA 94107
Zorel234
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Aquatic & Environmental Applications

38053 Davy Ct.
Fremont, CA 945306
510-791-7157

' FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET, .
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Date: December 14, 1998 h

, To: Barney Chan

, cw
Fax: 337-9335
Re: Quarterly Sampimg at Motor Partners Site

Sender: Gm;iz Rogers, Ph.D.

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE 2 PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IFYOU
DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PA GES, PLEASE CALL 510-791-7157.

Barney,

I was not able to find much information ‘on sampling monitoring wells with ORC filter socks in place.
Regenesis does have a technical document number 2.3.4 (see attached) that gives their
recommendation for sampling wells with filter socks. They do not recommend that the filter socks
be removed or that the wells be purged. As a result, we plan to sample each of the wells using a

11 Tae -~ o g P

Ty .

3 3 i, P ! 1 P TP, S, I A gk o -
- peris’{aitlc--pump.; 'Thﬁ“sxﬁ'u'u dwater Samples Win OC collected without p'uiglug anda anaryzoa ONSIT

for dissolved oxygen, redox, pH, and conductivity. Samples will then be collected for additional
parameters including; TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, Ammonia, Nitrate, Sulfate, Phosphorus, Iron,
and Aerobic & Anaerobic Hydrocarbon Degraders. ' ‘

- Please let me know if 'you have any questions

_Thanks, _ B f

Gary
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ORC TECHNICAL BULLETIN #2.3.4
Use in Existing Monitoring Wells

. e

In many cases it may be desirable to convert monitoring wells to remediation wells to reduce monitoring costs and
help enhance intrinsic bioremedidtion. In some cases, there may be many excess wells on a site to efiect the
treatment to a greater extent. Also, sometimes specific wells with elevated contamination levels can be the direct
target of remediation to facilitate closure.

To determine the effect of ORC in the monitoring well and its immediate vicinity, the following protocols are
recommended: , . , i .

% o ! N A
When groundwater conditions allow use of a peristaltic pump, Regenesis recommends installation of a length of
3/8-inch OD and 3/16-inch ID tubing (dedicated) to a depth of 2-4 feet below the groundwater surface. This
tubing could be inserted into the well at the time of ORC installation or immediately prior to the first sampling
event. Enongh tubing should be left outside the well to allow connection to the peristaltic pump. After removal
of approximately a volume of groundwater equal to the length of the Teflon tubing, collecta dissolved oxygen (DO)-
concentration reading and a groundwater sample using the peristaitic pump. This sample should be taken
prior to purging groundwater from the monitoring well, For data analysis reliability DO concentrations should
be determined using a HACH titration kit Model OX-2P.

When groundwater conditions preclude the use of a peristaltic pump and ORC socks are suspended in the well,
Regenesis recommends that the ORC be gently lowered 2-3 feet within the well and a sample collected from 2-3
‘feet below the air/groundwater interface using a disposable bailer. DO measurements should be measured using
the HACH Kit Model OX-2P. If the ORC filter socks fill the entire saturated zone within the weli, Regenesis
recommends slowly removing the top section of the ORC apd collecting 2 DO and groundwater sample
approximately 2-3 feet below the groundwater surface prior to purging the well.
When ORC is used in a monitoring well it is difficulf to measure the effect of the ORC treatment ontside of the well.
For example, removal of a typical 1§ foot section of ORC from a 4-inch diameter well wili cause a volume of
groundwater (calculated to be approximately 9 gallons) to move into the well casing in order to fill the displaced
volume of the ORC. The groundwalter movement will likely cause turbulence and mixing of groundwater within
and around the well casing. A high percentage of the ORC "displacement volume" could be filled with
Y,“unoxygenated" upgradient gronndwater. This often occurs at sites with moderate to fast groundwater velocities

' where the upgradient groundwater is oxygen depleted. The expected effect on groundwater samples collected afier

introduction of this "unireated" groundwater into the well would be an artificial lowering of the DO level and
increase in hydrocarbons. The effect of purging of 3-5 casing voiumes will magnify the problem.

e al

applied into the aquifer in the area surrounding the well. By using ORC slurry in direct-push bore holes,

monitoring weils continue to maintain a monitoring well status. Thus, typical sampling techniques and protocels
can be followed to collect reliable data from these wells. Furthermore, the remediated area is larger than that of
a well containing ORC filter socks. ‘

The cost for this local "spot treatment” using ORC siurry will be higher than simply using ORC socks in an
existing monitoring well. However, the probability of achieving site closure is significantly increased.,
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A recommended alternative to using ORC in monitoring wells, is to nse buik ORC prepared as a slurry and directly. .



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

August 11, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335
StiD # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Enhanced On-Site Bioremediation at 1234 40™ Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Qwens:

This letter serves to clarify the requirements of your prior proposal to enhance on-site
bioremediation. This was included in Mr. Gary Rogers’ February 16, 1998 report and mentioned
again in the recent July 10, 1998 report. The July 1998 report continues to indicate a lack of
dissolved oxygen and reducing conditions in groundwater near the former underground tanks.

Instead of just proposing to introduce oxygen releasing compound (ORC) socks into monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-3 and the extraction wells, please have your consultant use the software
program to determine the amount of oxygen (or respective ORC) necessary to treat the expecied
residual total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) at this site. The effectiveness of QRC addition is
limited when using the ORC socks and you will need to verify that the addition of socks to the
existing wells will provide enough oxygen to treat the residual TPH. Please have this
investigation done prior to adding any ORC at the site. You are advised that this same approach
1s being done at the New Genico site across the street,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brungy M o

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davv Ct., Fremont, CA 94534
Mr. Tommy Conners, Esq , 444 De Haro St | Suite 121, San Francisco, CA 94107

ORC1234



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute 250
April 24, 1998 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 3682 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blwd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Work Plan for Enhanced Bio-Remediation at Motor Partners,
1234 40* Ave., Oakland CA 94601 :

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 31, 1598 Well
Installation and Quarterly Monitoring Report for the above site
prepared by Mr. Gary Rogers. BAs you are aware, monitoring well MW-5
was installed downgradient of the former underground fuel tanks, just
within the property boundary. The results of soil and groundwater
sampling indicate significant diesel fuel contamination in soil and
elevated diesel, gasoline and other gasoline constituents in
groundwater. The significance of these facts is that the soil and
groundwater plume has likely migrated beyond the property boundaries
and is impacting off-site residential properties. The results of the
previously submitted human health risk assessment indicates potential
unacceptable risk. -

In light of these results, our office requests immediate
implementation of your enhanced bio-remediation work plan. You should
include the addition of ORC compound to both extraction wells in
addition to wells MW-1 and MW-3. It is unclear whether the effect of
this addition will be enough to treat the entire plume, therefore, our
office requests that you contact the supplier of your ORC and
determine if additional boreholes are needed for ORC introduction.

In my March 5, 1998 letter, I alsoc regquested that nutrients be added,
as necessary, and also include in your guarterly monitoring the
analysis of these additional parameters, carbon dioxide, methane and
hydrocarbon degraders count. It is necessary to track the
effectiveness of this process and adjust it when necessary. Our
office agrees that elevated MTBE concentration detected by Method 802C
should be verified by Method 8§260.

Please implement this work and report yeur results in your next
quarterly monitoring repcrt.



Mr., Bill Owens
StID # 3682
1234 40" Ave.
April 24, 1998
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:*ﬁffggan, files

Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536

Mr. W. Theyskens, Groundworks Environmental, Inc., 1900 Lafayette
5t., Suite 209, Santa Clara, CA 95050-394¢

Mr. Tommy Conner, Esq., 444 Haro St., Suite 121, S.F., CA 94107

2bio-1234



ALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €«

=

AGENCY D
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 5, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LCP)
s 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
tID # 3682 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
] (510) 567-6700
Mr. Bill Owens FAX (510) 337-9335

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Work Plan for Enhanced Bio-Remediation at Motor Partners,
1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received and reviewed the February 16, 13998 report
from Mr. Gary Rogers. Included in the most recent guarterly
groundwater monitoring event was the analysis of a number of
indicator parameters of natural biodegradation. The parameter
following parameters were tested: dissolved oxygen, oxidation-
reduction (redox) potential, ferrous iron, ammonia, nitrate,
sulfate and total phosphorous.

,Anéérobic (in the presence of oxygen) degradation is the most
efficient type of natural biodegradation. The dissolved oxygen
(DO} values indicate levels which are adequate for aerobic
degradation, however, higher levels of dissolved oxygen are
possible in an oxygen saturated condition. The positive redox
potential indicates an oxidizing condition conducive to aerobic
degradation, however, like the DO value, the redox potential
could be higher.

Ferrous iron can be indicative of a reducing condition where
initial ferric iron has been reduced to ferrous iron.

The low levels of ammonia, nitrate and total phosphorous may be a
limiting factor to the bacteria populatioen.

Our office concurs with the addition of ORC (oxygen releasing
compound) to the existing wells and extraction well. We also
request that the nutrients ammonia, nitrate and phosphorous be
added. Please include, additionally, carbon dioxide, methane and
hydrocarbon degraders count on your next monitoring event.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions,

Sincerely,
ﬁééx«x&7 M é&i&—__,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536
bio-1232
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES S
AGENCY (?
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ROI10H

Aquatic & En vironmental Applications
38053 Davy Cx,
Fremont, C4 84536

510-791-7157

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

Date: February 6, 1998 A

" To: Barney Chan . : ‘
Fax: 337.9335
Re: Drilling ar MP Site

Sendey: Gary Rogers, Ph.p.

——— : : —
YOU SHOULD RECEINVE ¢ PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET, ¥ Yo
DO NOT RECEF VEALL THE p4 GES, PLEASE CALF, 510-791-7157.

I have arranged for use of an Earthprobe drif] rig to complete the monitoring well installation
inside the building at the Motor Partners site, 1234 400 Ave, Oakland. We )] begin the work
around 9AM on Wednesday, Feb. 11, 1998,

Please et me know vou have any questions

Thanks,

(;;lr}
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
January 29, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 3682 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN {LOP)
11231 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
; Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Bill Ovens (510) 567-6700
2221 Olympic Blvd. FAX (510) 337-9335

Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Work Plan for Installation of Monitoring Well MW-5 at
1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

our office has received and reviewed the January 26, 1998 Work
Plan for Additional Investigation for the above site provided by
Mr. Gary Rogers, your consultant. This work plan respeonds to the
request made in my December 30,1997 letter. It proposes the
installation of a 2" well within the property boundaries of the
former Motor Partners site. At least one soil sample will be
collected for chemical analysis in addition to the incorporation
of this well into the existing quarterly groundwater monitoring
schedule for the site. Please proceed with this work as soon as
possible.

Our office also awaits the results of the analyses of groundwater
samples for the various bioremediation indicating parameters. It
is likely that some type(s) of chemical supplements will be
necessary to enhance current conditions to stimulate additional
bioremediation.

- You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, z

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files
Mr. G. Rogers, Agquatic & Environmental Applications, 38053
Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536

| mw5-1234




Aquatic & Environmeniél; Apphgatlons

38053 Davy Ct. ® Fremont, CA 94536 @ 510-791-7157 ® E-mail: rogers1(@ix netcom.com

January 26, 1998

REF: 1004-B.WP2

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: WORK PLAN ADDENDUM FOR ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION
MOTOR PARTNERS SITE, 1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Dear Barney:

The enclosed addendum to the Work Plan for Additional Site Investigation at Motor Partners
has been prepared in response to your letter (dated December 30, 1997) to Mr. Bill Owens.

This addendum includes; 1) a description of the proposed drilling activities (installation of a
monitoring well inside the building at Motor Partners), and 2) a revised site drawing showing
the location of the new monitoring well.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this addendum or if you need additional
information, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

ﬂ@%

Gary Rogers. Ph.D..
Environmenial Consultant

cc: Biil Owens



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

December 30, 1997 gfgw)esdsa?,-(;;\osozisozs\‘;??
StID # 3682 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Bill Owens
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Additional 8ite Investigation at Motor Partners, 1234 40th
Ave., Oakland CA %4601

Dear Mr. Ovens:

As you are aware, I have conditionally approved the work plan to
install an additional boring (B-19) at the above referenced site
as depicted in Mr. Gary Rogers report (9/13/97). Since this
time, I have been informed of your neighbor’s reluctance to allow
access to their property to perform this work. Mr. Rogers has
recommended that a boring within the present property boundary be
advanced instead of the offsite boring. This boring would be
falrly close to that proposed and could likely be scheduled
without delay. I agree with his suggestion. In addition, Mr.
Rogers was considering installing a one inch boring to be
converted into a monitoring well as opposed to the conventional
size boring. Not only would this be cost effective but it would
mirror what has been done on the Hausauer property at 3927 E.
14th st. Our office approves of this proposal as long as the
concerns of Alameda County Public Works is satisfied.

Although it is' assumed that groundwater concentrations will not
vary going from a two inch to a one inch well, there is logic in
determlnlng the extent of groundwater ¢ ntamlnatlon using the
same diameter monitoring wells as the adjacent site. Please be
aware, however, the proposed "boring" should be a converted into
a permanent monitoring well.

A separate report will be submitted to give the results of
chemical analysis for bioremediation parameters. Included in
this report will be recommendation for the addition of any
supplements to enhance bhioremediation. Therefore, it is
anticipated that the existing monitoring and extraction wells
will be used for the addition of these supplements. An
additional monitoring well is thus necessary to measure the
effects of the addition of the chemical supplements.

Please confirm your future work at this site by submitting a
modified site map depicting the new monitoring well location.



Mr. Bill Owens
1234 40th Ave.
StID # 3682
December 30, 1997
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567~-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lone, M Uha—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, file

Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536
welll23s



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 25, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID # 3682 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda CA 84502-6577
X (510) 567-6700
Mr. Bill Owens FAX (510) 337-9335

2221 Olympic Blwvd.
Walnmat Creek, CA 94595

Re: Work Plan for Addaitional Bite Investigation at Motor
Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 13, 1997
report for additional investigation at the above referenced site
as prepared by Mr. Gary Rogers, PH.D., Environmental Consultant.
The work plan proposes to determine the extent of the groundwater
contaminant plume from the two former underground fuel tanks at
this site. A boring, B-19, is proposed to be advanced
downgradient of MW~1. Both soil and groundwater samples will be
taken for either field screening and/or chemical analysis. O©One
soil and one groundwater sample will be submitted for chemical
analysis for the parameters; TPHg, TPHA and BTEX. Please add
MTBE your chemical anqusis.

A one inch monitoring well is proposed to be set within this
boring if contamination is encountered. Please keep in mind the
following:

* if the contamination is significant, you will be required to
investigate further downgradient to determine the extent of
contamination. If you want to use this well for the introduction
of chemicals to enhance natural bioremediation a larger diameter
well would be better.

* keep in mind, contanmination in MW-3 may be disputed to have
originated from either yours or Mr. Hausauer’s site. If
concentrations do not attenuate in this well, an additional
downgradient may be required.

Upon review of the Third Quarter 1997 monitoring report, it is
apparent that the site currently would fail a Tier 1 risk
assessment. Because of this, if active remediation is not
recommended, yocu should determine if natural bioremediation
conditions exist. Therefore, please analyze monitoring well
groundwater samples for the analytes: dissolved oxygen,
oxidation-reduction potential, nitrate, sulfate, ferrous iron,
phosphate and ammonia. Based upon these results, you shounl’
recommend the addition of supplements necessary to optim
natural bioremediation.



Mr. Bill Owens

. StID # 3682

1234 40th Ave.
September 25, 1997
Page 2.

Please notify our office prior to any field work. You may
contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely, .

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: B. Chan, files -
Mr. G. Rogers, 38053 Davy Ct., Fremont, CA 94536

wpapl234



Aquatic & Environmental Applications

38053 Dewy Ct. @ Fremont, CA 94536 @ 510-791-7157 @ E-mail: rogersl@ix.netcom.com

September 13, 1997

v T
o o
REF: 1004.WP2 o T%
hacw ] ol
Mr. Bamey Chan w2 .{’; -
Environmental Health = S
Alameda County = ©n
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy S
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 o

SUBJECT: WORK PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION AT MOTOR
PARTNERS SITE, 1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

Dear Bamey:

I have enclosed a Work Plan for additional site investigation activities at Motor Partners, 1234
40th Ave., Qakland, California.

The project includes; 1) drilling one additional soil borings for further characterization in the

down gradient direction, and 2) evaluation of the need for conversion of the boring to an
additional monitoring well.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this work plan or if you need additional
information, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

ud%?ow

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
Environmental Consultant

cc: Bill Owens



Aquatic & Environmental Applications
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September 12, 1997 Oy e
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REF: 1004-3Q.97 ~ ‘:;
Mr. Bamey Chan "fa
Environmental Health
Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: REPORT OF QUARTERLY MONITORING AT 1234 40TH AVE,,
OAKLAND, CA

Dear Bamey:

I have enclosed a copy of the Quarterly Monitoring report prepared for the Motor Partners
site, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland, California. The groundwater sampling results are presented
for the third quarterly monitoring period in 1997.

Please note that the top of casing elevations in this report are from the Kier & Wright
surveying data of August 1996. The Motor Partner well elevations should now correlate with
the top of casing elevations for the New Genico site across the street. All of the groundwater
elevations have been calculated using the new survey data.

The results of this sampling event indicate that kydrocarbon contamination is present in
groundwater samples from each of the wells, though highest levels were reported fiom MW-1.
Concentrations of hydrocarbons in the samples were higher than the previous monitoring

period.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the report, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Ao Brges

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.

cc: Bill Owens

38053 Davy Ct. ¢ Fremont, CA 94536 & 510-791-7157 ¢ E-mail. rogersl@ix netcom com
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Rogers Environmental Sefiées”

38053 Davy Ct. @ Fremont, CA 94536 e 510-781-7157 ® E-mail: rogersl@netcom.com

Augnst 13, 1997

REF: 1004-RSK.RPT 3 5652
Mr. Bamey Chan

Environmental Health

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: RISK ASSESSMENT FOR MOTOR PARTNERS,
1234 40TH AVE., OAKULAND, CA.
Dear Barney:

Thave enclosed a copy ofthe Tier 1 Risk Assessment completed for Motor Partners, 1234 40th
Avenue, Qakland, California.

The results of the risk assessment suggest that hydrocarbon contamination at the Motor Partners
site does provide a significant risk to human health and the environment.

It is recommended that work continue at the Motor Partners Site. A Tier IT Risk Assessment
should be completed and action levels for remediation need to be defined. Quarterly monitoring
should continue at the site.

i 'you have any questions or comments, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

ué/agl?v?bw_

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
Environmental Consultant

c¢: Bill Owens
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State Water
Resources
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address;
P.C. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA

94244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814
(916) 2274307
FAX (916) 2274530

World Wide Web
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Bill Owens

Motor Partners

2221 Olympic Blvd
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

UNDERGROUND ST GE TANK CLEAMNUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 8620, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 1234 40TI;I*£BII|E - 1236 41ST AVE, OAKLAND ﬂl{{aol

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $50,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.
The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
maanner.

Congequently, if vou do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective action
costs which vou have incurred within ninety (90} calendar davs from the date of this letter,

your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

e

ou are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action, Only corrective
action costs required by the reguiatory agency to protect human heaith, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our engineer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure to obtain
preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submut vour raimbursement request are enclosed

® "Rambursement Request Instructions” package  Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests These mnstrucuons must be followed when secking
reambursement for corrective action costs meurred after Januars 1. 1988 Included o the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadshects

Fhar s st rreserve urd eniane e e ity sl Gl Ter i s Mter Fevonroes and

vetet e by e prorser Gncadeon and cfficiens wor for e Senetd of present nd plie o generafion
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MOTOR PARTNERS

Page 2 JL 15 1997

0 "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
reqguest.

. "Clatmant Data Record” (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388.

Sincerely,

A h—

Dave Deaner, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

N N N D A R A o N A TV T N L I Y
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Gary Rogers, Ph.D.

2657 Bailey Ct. ® Fremont, CA 94536 ® 510-791-7157 @ E-mail: rogers] @netcom.com

i\

November 12, 1996 Q)Q\ O/

REF: 1004.95

Mr. Barney Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Notification of Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test-at Motor Partners, 1234 40th
Avenue, Qakland, California

Dear Barney:
This fax is to provide notification of a Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot Test planned for the Motor Pariners
site. ‘The test will be conducted by myself and representatives from Remediation Services International

on Thursday, November 12, 1996.

If additional information is required, please contact me at the address or phone number above.

Thank vou,

u(fa@zgo%

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.



APR-25-1996 18:57 P.81

LAW OFFICES OF TOMMY A. CONNER
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Fraucisco, California 94107
(415) 621-3939
Facsimile: (415) 621-3999

E, ET
To: BARNEY CHAN
Facsimile; 510/337-9335
Telephone: 310/567-6768
From: PHYLLIS SCHAEFER
Billing Number: 8060-02
Date: April 25, 1996

Cover page plus &2 page(s)
Please call (415) 621-3939 if there is a problem with this transmission. Thank you,

MESSAGE: Attached are directions to our affices, I've also included a map which may
be of help. Let me know if you have questions. Phyllis

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential information belonging io the sender
which is legally privileged. The information is intended oniy for the use of the individual or entify named above. If
yeu ave not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of

any action in reliance on the contents of this facsimile inforruation is stricfly prohibited. If you have received this

facsimile in error, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange for the return of the original documents to ns.



APR-25-1986 18:57 F.B2

-

April 25, 1996

Directions from East Bay to our offices:

Take 101 South across Bay Bridge

Take 9th Street/Civic Center exit

Stay in left lane as you exit (8th Street)

Go south on 8th street -- under the freeway.

At foot of 8th street (stop sign) go round circle to Division
Take Division to De Haro

Right on De Haro

444 is between 17th and Mariposa

If there is no parking around building, take a left on Mariposa go one block to the park. There is
ususally parking around the park.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRARTMENT OF 1131 HaiborBay Phwy

white -env.health

yellow -facility ENUIRONMENTHL HEHLTH 510/567-56700
pink  -files
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

SitelD# _____ Site Name MZZ/ W Today’s Date &~ 7‘é

Sl _____/
Site Address /2'3 & - L{O% A’U"‘L
City O'\A/ Zip _924 6 5 Phone

———. MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:
e t. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
——— Il. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
e L Under gr ound Storage Tanks

¥ Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comment 83
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Gary Rogers, Ph.D.

2657 Bailey Ct. ® Fremont, CA 94536 ® 510-791-7157 ® E-mail: rogers1(@ix.netcom.com

January 29, 1996

REF: 1004.95

Mr. Barney Chan

Environmental Health

Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: DRILLING AT 1234 40TH AVE.,, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Barmey:

For your information, I have scheduled Bay Area Exploration to drill the monitoring well at Motor

Partners for Wednesday, January 31st, 1996. We will probably begin the boring around 8:30 AM. If
you have any questions please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.
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KING, SHAPIRO, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN
1331 North California Boalevard
_ Sixth Floor
Walnnt Creel_(,_Califolmié 04596
Telephone: (510) 935-7755 -
Facsimile: (310) 935-1553

1
1
)
L]

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Mr. Barney Chan - - : EAKNO. 337-9335
- Hazardous Materials Specialist PHONE: 587-6700
FROM: Ms. Lanrs Newfeld-~ . ©
Secretary to Robert W.. Shapiro, Esg. '
DATE: January 9, 1996 - ' |
FILE NO: 102331 '
RiE: Hausauer: Revised Woi‘k, Plan for Phase IT Site

Investigation at 1234° - 40th Aave., Oakland
NO. PAGES: 1 (including this page) -

NOTES: Mr. Chan: Our office is in receipt of your i/3/96
letter to Mr. Owens. ; We noted that your office is
still using our old office address im Oakland, In
order to help .expédite receipt of your :
correspondénce, etc. please change!all your
racords accordingly to reflect our! new office |
address. Our. office relocated to Walnut Creek in
November, 1993. Below is the address needed for -
211l corraespondence, facsimiles, etec.:

V\WW ’j;f” . King, Shapiro,: Mittelman & Buchman -
E Sha . 1331 North California Blvd., Sixth Floor
K. ohapino 9+ ‘walnur Creek, Ca 54596 !

Tel: 510-935-7755
Fax: 510-935-1553"

11, : i
4 77(0 : Please do not hesitste to call if you have any .
’ T questions and thank youifor your attention to .this -

matier. o

L

L26TA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0

(=
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwayv, Room 250

. . Alameda CA 94502-6577
Mr. Bill Owens (510) 567-6700

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

January 3, 1596
StID # 3682

Re: Comment on Revised Work Plan for Phase II Site Investigation
at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

As requested during the December 12, 1995 Pre~enforcement hearing
held at the County’s office, Mr. Gary Rogers has submitted under
his own letterhead, the revised work plan for phase II site
investigation at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland. Our office has
completed its review of the work plan and concurrs with its
tasking approach. As you‘re aware, the work plan calls for
additional boreholes on and offsite, one additional offsite
monitoring well, a soil vapor extraction test, a groundwater pump
test and a subsequent Remedial Action Plan (RAP).

I have also reviewed the time schedule presented along with the
work plan and it is acceptable. Please keep our office aware of
any significant (>30days) changes in the performance of the
proposed tasks or the submittal of reports.

I noticed that the location of the proposed well, MW-4, was moved
westerly across 40th Ave. This is acceptable. Our office would
like to recommend that the location of this well be "upgradient®
to the location of the former underground tank located at 3927 E.
14th St. so as to avoid dispute of the contaminant source.

Please contact me prior to any field work so I may arrange to be

-Y Wi 7 Tan B A
=

onsite if possible. I may be reached at (510) 567-6765 if you
have any questions.
Sincerely,

Lansey MGl

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. G. Rogers, 2557 Bailey Ct., Fremont, CA 94535

n Mr. D. Gattoc, F. H. Dailey, 80C bavis 8t., San Leandroc 94577
< Mr. J. Cummings, P.O. Box 2847, Fremont, CA 94536-2847

°  Mr. A. Fisher, Lake Merritt Plaza, Suite 1600, 1999 Harrison

St., Cakland CA 94612
G. Coleman, files
wpapl2i4
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda CA 94502-8577
Ph: 510-567-6700 FAX: §10-337-9335

Meeting Attendees
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Date
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of Reset of
Motor Partners sSite ) Pre-Enforcement
1234 40th Ave. - ) Review Panel

Oakland CA 94601
(insert address of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Reset Review Panel will
convene on_December 12, 1995 at 10:30 am in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94602. This Reset
Review Panel will convene for the purpose of determining
responsible parties as well as appropriate closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the
above location. Please bring to the review panel all records of
underground storage tank usage and testing, as well as any
written agreement between parties.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisce Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Reset Review Panel on the following persons
or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served

= iy
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1. Mr. Bill Owens

{name)
2221 Olympic Blvd., Walnut Creek,Ch 94595-0308
{address)

2. Mr. ban Gatte, P.H.Dailey Motor Company

(name)
800 Davis St., San Leandro, CA 94577
{address)
Dated: 11/06/95 jéé@ﬁéq_éZQé\—~
(signdilure)

I

Fife
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I _ _Barney Chan

, do hereby certify

that I served Mr. Bill owens, 2221 Olympic Blvd., Suite
100, Walnlut Creek, CA 94595-0308

with a copy of the attached Notice of Reset of
Pre-Enforcement Review Panel on November 7,1995

by certified mailer # P 072 565 849

Dated:_11/07/95 M

(signature) 0
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SENDER:

» Complete items 1 andior 2 for additionat services.
¢ Complote items 3, and 4a & b,

L ]
retum this card to you.
»

does not permit.

L]
-
delivered.

Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can
Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on thé back if space

Write “'Retun Receipt Requested'” on the mailpiece below the article number.|
The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

fee):
1. [0 Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

3. Article Addressed to: B (Chan

Mr. Dan Gatto

F.H. Dailey Motor Comp.
800 Davis St.

San Leandro CA 94577

4a, Article Number
P 072 565 ©50

4b. Service Type
O Registered

& certified
O3 express Mail

] Insured
[ cop

Merchandise

7. Date of Delivery

[ Return Receipt for

5. Signatu (Add%
Mﬂ

67 Sigrature (Agent)

N .

—_—

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested

and fee is paid)

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completad on the reverse side?

!

In Re The Property Known As ¢

Motor Partners Site

1234 40th Ave.

Oakland CA 94601

I _ Barney Chan

that I served
Davis 8t.,

Dan Gatto,

PS Form 3811, December 1991 » USGP.O.:t952307-53%0 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

oo e

PS Form 3800, June 1985

F. H. Dailey Motor Comp.,

Chan
p 072 5B5 &50

pToniPT FOR CERTIFIED MAL
np SRR GOYERAGE PROVIDED
LT E4R NTZE T AR gL

See [osersel

Sertic Dan Gatto

Srreet ang

886 Davis St.
o0 s e 108Kdro CA 94577

] Dogtage 1S

[
Sootes Fee

I

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

Bezaip’ showing i
a z2nd Dete Delvered !
Soturn Rece pi showing o whorm |
mate, a~c Addiess o Delvery !
S -

}
TOTAL Poslage and Feos [
)

Pasirark or Date

, do hereby certify

800

San Leandro,

CA 94577

with a copy of the attached Notice of Reset of

Pre-Enforcement Review Panel on
by certified mailer #

Dated:

11/07/95

P 072 565 850

November 77,1995

Brvne, Ul

{signature) v




Gary Rogers, Ph.D.

2657 Bailey Ct. @ Fremont, CA 94536 & 510-791-7157 ® E-mail; rogersl @netcom.com

' 38>

November 2, 1995
REF: 1004.95

Mr. Bamey Chan
Environmental Health
Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: PHASE II INVESTIGATION AT 1234 40TH AVE., OAKLAND,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Barmey:

In reference to our meeting on October 24th, 1995 regarding the site referenced above, I have
been retained by Mr. Owens to complete the Phase Il nvestigation. I will be continuing the work
under the existing "Revised" Work Plan prepared by Growth Environmental. I am trying to
determine if any encroachment permits were obtained by Growth and will proceed with the site
work as soon as possible.

In addition to the site investigation work, I will arrange, very soon, to resume the quarterly
sampling of the threc onsite monitoring wells. If you have any questions please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Aoy Bgee

Gary Rogers, Ph.D.

cc Mr Bill Owens



AN\ GrowTh

Growth Environmental Services, Inc.

Western Region O\

420 Executive Court North, Suite G \O

Fairfield, CA 94533

707-863-4171 @ C)/
707-863-8471 Fax

October 16, 1995

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

(501) 337-9335

SUBJECT: Motor Partners, 1234 40th Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter is to inform you that Bill Owens, General Partner of Motor Partners, has terminated the
contract for environmental services with Growth Environmental Services, Inc.(GROWTH) at the

above referenced site.

If you have any question regarding this matter, feel free to call me at (707) 863-4171,

Sincerely,

Growth Environmental Services, Inc,
Wﬂc 159

Project Manage

R Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
7677 Oakport Street, Oakland, CA 94621-1934
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PRE-ENFORCEMENT PANEL REVIEW HEARINGS

AGENDA

TIME STID#
2:00 #3682
10:00 #3140
11:00 #4869
1:00 #1085
1:.45 #51
2:30 #345
3:15 #810
4:00

Wednesday, September 27, 1995

NAME

Motor Partners

Modern Auto Body

Connell Oldsmobile

ABC Dry Cleaners

R & H Auto Repair
-J. Grewal

Brook's Auto Repair Shop
-W.L. Russ

F.G. Gasoline
-Nam Nyguyen

SITE ADDRESS INSPECTOR

1234 - 40th Ave Barney Chan
Qakland 94601

1530 E. 12th St Tom Peacock
Qakiand

3093 Broadway Susan Hugo

Qakiand 94611

2701-11 San Pablo
Qakland 94612

5315 San Pablo Brian Oliva
Oakland 94608

1101 28th St
Qakland 94608

3314 San Pablo
Qakland

ANSEPTPREN.AGE
N. Arreguin
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09/26/85  17:14 510 935 1553 KSMB @00t 003

-

KING, SHAPIRO, MITTELMAN & BUCHMAN
1331 North California Boulevard
Sixth Floor

Walnut Creek, California 94596
Telephone: (510) 935-7753
Facsimile: (510) 935-1353

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Barney Chan FAX NO. 337-9335
FROM: David 8. Stromberg

DATE: September 26, 1855

FILE NO: 1023-31

RE: Hausauer v. Robsrtson

NO. PAGES: 3 (including thiz page)

NOTES: corregpondence

The informarion contained in this facsimile message is information protected by
attorney-client and/or the attorney/work product privileges. It ig intended only
for the uge of the individual named aheve, and the privileges are not waived by
virtus of this having been sent by facsimile. If the person actually receiving
this faceimile or any other reader of the faceimile is not the named recipient
or the empluyee or agent responsible to deliver it to the named recipient, any
use, dissemipation, Gistribution, or copying of the communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this commumnication in error, plesse immediately
notify us by telephone and retuzn the original message to us at the apove address
via the U.S, Postal Service.

478E3.1



03/28/85 17:14 2510 835 1553 KSMB

[@002/003
King, Shaphxg:hﬁﬁnﬂnuulathniunan
Rebert W, Shapira, P.C. Artorneys At Law Osklapd Office
Mark B Mintdman, B.C. 1593 Harriaon Street
Robert A, Buchman, P.C. '
David 5. Suombeg Suaite 1600
Joan D.B. Eddsohn Oakland, CA 94612
Chrinopher R Aker
Ann Marie De Die San Eymoses Office.
L. Lejanne Jos .
Diebra E. Keller 1592 Union Scrasc
:I[;:g?'jn&;m 1331 North California Boulevard, Sixth Floor Suite 167
in earson Walnut Creek, California 54596 San Francscs, CA 94123

{’.:::l;iscshsﬂ Telephone (510) 935-7755 Facsimile (510) 935-1553 o e
l;md §. :al.lnce Please Reply To

f Coun ATNUT CREFR
Danald §, Honi_;m v
Donsld Teaconi September 26, 1855

Withdraom from the Fimn
George Ring

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MATL
327-9335

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Material Spscialist

Alameda County Health Care Sexvices Agency
Department of Environmental Health

UST Local Oversigh Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Hausauer v. Robertson
Our File No.: 1023-0031

Dear Mr. Chan:

This letter will memorialize our telephone conversation yesterday
concerning the Notice of Pre~Enforcement Review Panel sent to Bill
Owens regarding the Motor Partners gite at 1234 40th Avenue in
Oakland.

vou indicated that you the purpose of the hearing is to ascertailn
the reasons why the work on the Motor Partners site 1isn’t
progressing in a timely faghion. You informed me that Mz, Owensa
claims te have given his consultants the suthority to proceed with
the work.

You alsc informed me that you gspecifically inguired of Mr. Owens
whether there was any reagon that my client Rube Hausauer and our
consultant would need to be present. Mr. Owens acknowledged that
there was no need for anyone on behalf of Haugauer to be present;
that he had authorized his consultanis €O procesd ana dida’t
envigion that there would be any problem.

As we discussed, I am ccncerned ~hat NMr. Owerns nilght use Lomorrow' s
hearing as a forum tTO PpuUrsue his unfounded claim {unsupported by
any consultant) that his property is downgradient from the Hausauer
proparty. You have assured me fhat if Mr. Owens makes thnis clalm
fomorrow you will suspend the proceeding and Irecolvense it next
qonth, enabling my client, consultant and me to attend.

47862 .1



09/26/95 17:15 B510 9835 1553 KSMB #1003/003

Mr. Barney M. Chan Page 2
September 26, 1935

Thank you for your cooperation. I would appreciate it if you would
apprise me of what transpires during the hearing. I will be in the
office all day Wednesday.

Very truly yours,




o]

SENDER: . .
» Complete stems 1 and/or 2 for additions] services. 1 also WFSh‘ to recejve the
s Complete itemns 3, and 4a & b. jollowing services (for an extra

» Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee}:

returm this ¢ard 19 you.

» Atrach this form 1o the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. ] Addressee’s Address
does not permit.

* Wnte 'Return Receipt Requested’ on the mailpiece below the articie number 2. D Restricted Delivery
= The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered. Consult postmaster for fes.

3. Article Addressed to: B, Chan #3682 | 4a. Article Number

ooy cL Z 196 176 911

—

. 4b. Service Type

Bill ,_Owens . ] Registered 1 Insured

ZEZI%mPTC Blvd.,Ste. 100 XD Certified 1 cob

Walnut Creek CA 94595-0308 (3 Express Mail (] Return Receipt for

_ Merchandise
Alameda Couni 7'Daemé§?fty\_kflf;
Environme : .
5. SignatureflAddressee) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested

and fee is patd)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

6. Signature (Agent)
J

PS Form 3811, Defember 1391  sus.ePoi1ss3—3s2714  DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

' fs your RETURN ADDBESS completed on the reverse side?

In Re The Property Known As @

Motor Partners Site
1234 40th Ave.
Oakland CA 94601

Proof of Service of
Notice of
Pre~Enforcement
Review Panel

I Barney Chan ; do hereby certify

that I served Mr. Bill Owens, 2221 Olympic Blvd., Buite
100, Walnlut Creek, CA 94595-0308

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on _ _August i5, 1995 by certified
mailer # Z 196 176 911

Dated:  8/15/95 5@“@% MQ&L\—'

(signatur’e)

oo ke

f



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of
Motor Partners Site } Pre~Enforcement
1234 40th Ave. ) Review Panel

Oakland CA 94601
(insert address of property)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel will convene
on_September 27, 1995 at _9:00 am in the offices of the Alameda
County Hazardous Materials Division located at 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94602. This Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as
well as appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and
mitigation of contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and
served notice of this Review Panel on the following persons or
entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above
location, and by this notice all parties named herein are
informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have,
for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served
herein from said responsibility or obligations:

1._Mr, Bill Owens

(name}

2221 Olympic Blvd., Walnut Creek,CA 94595-0308
{address}
Dated:_8/15/95 é‘”«@( M %~
{gignéfure)

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division



Law Offices of
A. Nick Shamiyeh

2221 Qlympic Boulevard, Suite 100 San Francisco Branch Office
Walnut Creek, California 94595-0308 703 Market Street, 20th Floor

Telephone: (510) 935-9401
Facsimile: (510) 935-9407

San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 777-0700
Facsimile: (415) 543-0891

Reply To: Walnut Creek Office

August 2, 1995 SENT VIA CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

#3657

Mr. Ruben Hausauer &5
Mrs. Catherine Hausauer = =
Rebe and Dan’s Body Shop, Inc. <’
c/o Arthur E. Fisher, Esquire w
KING, SHAPIRO, MITTLEMAN & BUCHMAN —
1331 North California Blvd., 6th Floor - -
Walnut Creek, California 94596 ™

a2
RE: Underground Soil Contamination at 1236 - 40th Ave, Oakland, Caliﬁ::mia;g ' s

Dear Lady & Gentlemen:

This firm represents Motor Parters, a California General Partnership which owns the property located at
1236 - 40th Avenue, Oakland, California. As you know, you own the adjoining property located at 3927
East 14¢th Street, Oakland, California.

Based on information which our client has received from various consultants and the Alameda County Health
Services Agency that there is ongoing investigations relating to underground soil contamination of our client’s
property. Based on this information, we believe that pollutants contained on our client’s property migrated
through the underground channels from your property to our client’s property causing it to be contaminated.
At this time, our client is currently investigating the situation, has employed the necessary experts and is
conducting the necessary tests at its costs and expense to determine the extent and the source of the
contamination.

Thiis fetter is written to you to request your participation and cooperation with the Alameda County Health
Services Agency, in the investigation to determine the extent of the contamination of our client’s property.

This notice will also serve as notice under 42 U.5.C. §9659(d) and 6972(b) of our client’s intent to amend
our client’s complaint against you in the ongoing legal action in the United States District Court action
number C94-01318 S|, for contribution to site investigation clean-up costs, together with all other remedies
available to our client under both California and Federal laws. Copies of this letter are being served on the
appropriate State and Federal agencies who are hereby being notiffed of our client’s intent in this matter.

Very truly yours,

KSHAMIVEH

ANS:fel

cc: Ciient

cc: Arthur E. Fisher, Esquire {via certified mail return receipt requested)

e Barney Chan, Department of Environmental Heaith (via certified mail return receipt requested)

cce Regionat Administrator, Federal EPA, Region Nine {via certified mail return receipt requested)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June 22, 1985
StID # 3682

Mr. Bill Owens

Motor Partners

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divisian of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Re: Request for submission of Quarterly Monitoring Reports and
Implementation of February 15, 1995 Phase II Work Plan for

1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

This letter is to inform you of your delinquency in providing
reports and performing appropriate work pursuant to Article 11,
Corrective Action Requirements, of the California Underground
Storage Tank Regulations. Recall, quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports are to be performed at that frequency, at a
minimum, unless there is a frequency change agreed upon by the
Water Board or the Local Implementing Agency. In addition, work
may proceed within 60 days of submission of your work plan to the

regulatory agency.

The last quarterly monitoring report we have for this site was

performed on 12/7/94. Therefore, two additional monitoring
events should have occurred. We have not received any of these
reports. You were also instructed to arrange your monitoring to
co-incide with that of adjacent site, 3927 E. 14th St.

Our office conditionally approved the February 15, 1995 Growth
Environmental work plan for additional site investigation on
February 28, 1995. To this date, we are aware that this work has
not been performed.

You are requested to provide the requested technical reports and
initiate the February 15, 1995 work plan within 30 days or by
July 24, 1995. Please notify me at least 48 working hours prior
to any field activity. Failure to perform the reguested work
will cause this case to be considered for enforcement by the
District Attorney Office or the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB). Ms. Cheryl Gordon of the SWRCB Clean-Up Fund is
also being coplied with this letter. Should she determine that
you are not in compliance, your application for the Clean-Up Fund
may be voided.



Mr. Bill Owens
StID # 3682
1234 40th Ave.
June 22, 1995
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B, 1A Cp_

Barney M, Chan
'Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County DA Office
G. Rogers, Growth Env. Services, 536 Stone Rd Suite J,
Benicia, CA 94510
J. Makishima, files
Mr. John Cummings, P.O. Box 2847, Fremont CA 94536-2847 )
Mr. Art Fisher, Attorneys-At-Law, Lake Merritt Plaza, Suite

1600, 1999 Harrison St., Oakland CA 94612
NOV1234
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH iy atanch
Hazardoys Materials Division Inspection F l

Site ID# Site Name _M MM Today's Date Sﬂ/_%

Site  Address [>2Y Hoh e EPA ID#

city Ok 20 0]  Phone

Inspection Categories:
MAX Amt. Stored > S001bs/55¢/200cf? ¥ N | Hoz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER  |1C- 23°
Hazardous Waste generated per month? #l. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
ll. Underground Tanks

The marked lfermns represent vioiations of the Callf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94521
Ph: 510-271-4320

610
BILLING FOR SERVICES sipg S0P 2

2920 SIS+ - Mew Cenicp  +
A. Site Name isz{ %MM'—M%OW pdil"f?@ﬁf Phone

Site Address
(f no address,

escription of qred) Number  Street City Zip
Prior Business Name Prior Owner's Name

B. Serice Requestor SJ—(’,U&A P{a S @a ((;‘n& &; f/}/@'f‘i’\mﬂr’ 40(?‘" 2?5?*&‘/6 /

Contact Person Company Name Phone
Biling Address 60 S, Market S Sute 1190 Saafoie CA 95 //_2~2.367
Number  Street 4 City Zip
i i g8
{Serv 3 E #Hours / x5 70/Hr $ _____.?O
. Site Search 4 Whola Hours Only)
25 File Search £3 #Copies X$ /fCopy % ______
... Other x$ $
Other —_—
0 -2
TOTAL CHARGE: $ —

C ~ ‘
L les dmrmr FPlas.

_ You will receive an invoice in adccordance with Adicle 11.of Chapter 6, Title 3 of the Ordinance Code of Alomeda County

Service Requestor

. - e e . . Date
nponted name srvatuie
HazMat Specialist i — o V€
printad nome signatare
HM Bil for Sves 4792 ik : COPES White - Biling Yellow - Office Pirk - Sve Requestor i




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
February 28, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

StID # 3682 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICHN DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

Mr. Bill Owens ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Motor Partners (510)567-6700

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Comment on February 15, 1995 Work Plan for Phase II 8ite
Characterization at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

our office has received and completed its review of the above
work plan as prepared by your consultant, Growth Envivronmental.

I have spoken with Mr. Gary Rogers about my concerns and he has
verbally agreed to make a number of modifications to the original
work plan. Upon recelipt of an updated site map which
reconfigures the location of soil borings/wells, you may proceed
with the proposed work. ‘

The comments and conditions which should be incorporated in the
work plan are:

1. A monitoring well should be installed in the middle of 40th
Ave., between the existing wells, MW-2 and MW-3. This
information along with the information from the well on the New
Genico site (3927 E. 14th St.) may allow the determination of the
source of contamination on the New Genico site. Another boring
should alsc be installed to the west of MW-2 in the same general
proximity to the curb as boring B-1i2.

2. Please co~ordinate the groundwater sampling of your wells
with the sampling of the well on the New Genico site. Both phone
numbers of the attorney and the consultant for the property owner
of this site was given to Mr. Rogers. In addition, groundwater
elevation readings should be done on all wells relative to mean
sea level. Your future site maps should indicate the location of
the New Genico well and include it’s groundwater elevation in
gradient maps if possible.

3. It was noticed that monitoring well MW-1 was inaccessible for
sampling. Please correct this situation to include this well for
sanpling and groundwater elevaticn data in future quarterly
events.



Mr. Bill Owens
StiID # 3682

1234 40th Ave.
February 28, 1995
Page 2.

4. Mr. Rogers clarified the presumed locations of potential
hydraulic lifts. Please outline their locations in your future
maps. To analyze for hydraulic oil, please use the method TPHA
and TPH mo while using hydraulic oil as a standard for
gquantitation.

Based on the results of this initial work, additional monitoring
wells will be installed at the "edge" of the plume. ZXeep in mind
the need to install a well in the middle of the street between
MW-2 and MW-3. Your future reports should give a time schedule
for all future activities.

As mentioned in the work plan, please contact me at least 48
hours prior to any field work so I may arrange to be present at
some time. ’

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M g

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers, Growth Environmental Services, 536 Stone Rd.,
Suite J. Benicia, CA 94510
G. Coleman, files
Mr. John Cummings, P.0Q. Box 2847, Fremont CA 94536-2847
Mr. Art Fisher, Attorneys-At-Law, Lake Merritt Plaza, Suite
1600, 1999 Harrison St.,0akland CA 94612
2wpapl234




Ve’ SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT
" 536 Stone Road, Suiwe !

G R O W T |'—| ) Pl Benicia, CA 94510

Cm (707) 745.0171

ENVIRONMERTAL SERVICES, inc. LT (707)2745-01 63 Fax

{Formerly CEC/WRA")

January 30, 1995
REF: 477-1532.qr2

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Health Services ,@ S
County of Alameda

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 576-7600

(510) 337-9335

RE: Second Quarter Groundwater Sampling Results for Monitoring Wells at 1234 40th
Avenue, Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

Growth Environmental Services, Inc. is pleased to submit the results of quarterly monitoring well
sampling for the property located at 1234 40th Avenue, Oakland, CA 94621,

On December 7, 1994, two monttoring wells were sampled at the location of the former underground

storage tanks. The well inside the building (MW-1) was not sampled as it was covered by K
construction materials. The wells were purged and sampled following the guidelines outlined in a

work plan submitted previously to Alameda County. The wells were sampled for TPH-Gasoline, CéYmJ”
BTEX and TPH-Diesel. A copy of the sample chain of custody and analytical results are attached. "H(w !

The wells will be sampled again in March 1995. Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A

Gary Roc s Ph.D. Stanley epetson, Ph.
Proj /X/Iana&er Director o\f ngineering

E}cﬁ/osure

ce Bill Owens
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 24, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
StID # 3682 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
Mr. Bill Owens 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Motor Partners ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Supplemental Work Plan Addendum for Subsurface
Investigation at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

On October 6, 1994, after reviewing the September 21, 1994 Phase
I Site Investigation report by CEC, you were requested by this
office to provide a supplemental work plan addendum for the above
site by December 8, 1994. This work plan was to define the full
extent of soil and groundwater contamination. After speaking
with Mr. Gary Rogers of Growth Environmental (formerly CEC) I
anticipated receiving a work plan by January 23, 1995. As of
this date, our office has not received the requested work plan.

Please provide an appropriate work plan addendum to ocur office
within 30 days or by February 28, 1995. Again, you are reminded
that this should be considered a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to submit the reqguested document may subject you to civil
liability and cause the referral of this case to the RWQCB for
enforcement. It will also jeopardize your eligibility to the
State Cleanup Fund.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bt M Clo—

Barney ﬁi Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers, CEC Environmental Consulting Inc., 32 West 25th
Ave., Sulte 102, San Matec, CA 94403
E. Howell, files
2NOV1234



12-13-1984 19:38 77 raAS01063 CeEC P.21

T Mve SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT
: - San Mateo Branch Office
ROWT 32 West 25th Avenue, Suite 102
San M, CA S403
(415) 341-7630 -
(Formerly CEC/WRA) (415) 341-7652 FAX

December 13, 1994
REF: 477-1852.WP

2§21
Mr. Bamey M. Chan ?)LB
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(510) 567-6700

SUBJECT: Work Plan for Investigation at Motor Partners Site,
1234 14tk 8¢, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan;

‘We have been contracted o continue the work at the Motor Partners site, 1234 14th §%,, in Oakland.
The site is now in the State Fund and Mr. Owens has received bids for work that will continue to
the end of Phase 1I and preparation of the Corrective Action Plan. Growth Environmental Services,
Inc. is now preparing the work plan. We will submit the plan to you for review and accepiance
before continuing the work.

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Growth Environments! Services, Inc.

Gary Rogers, Ph.D. Staniey L. Klemetson, Ph.[y;, P.E.
Project Manager Director of Engineering

ce: M, Bill Owens
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Conirol Board

October 6, 1994 Division of Clean Watsr Programs

UST Loca!l Oversigh: Pragram
SEID # 3682 1131 HARBOR BAY PRWY., #250
Mr. Bill Owens ?§?§E22702733302—63?7
Motor Partners 10} h

2221 Olympic Blva.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Comment on September 21, 1994 Phase I Site Investigation
at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland Ca 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced report
as prepared by your consultant, Certified Environmental
Consulting (CEC). This report details the results of borings and
monitoring wells and indicate significant soil and groundwater
contamination, the extent of which is yet undetermined.

As mentioned in our conversation today, our office concurs with
CEC’s recommendation that additional investigation must be
performed to determine the extent of the soil and groundwater
contamination. There must also be an evaluation of the
appropriate applicable remedial actions for this site, commonly
referred to as a feasibility study. You have indicated that you
taking steps to have a supplemental work plan prepared. After
our office reviews your work plan, you will need to receive
additional bids for the work plan pursuant to the Cleanup Fund
requirement.

Please submit your supplemental work plan to our office within 60
days or by December 8, 1994.

Upon review of the report, our regquests the following items:

1. Please initiate quarterly monitoring of the existing wells.
Since your initial sampling event occurred on 6/1/94, you should
sample these wells ASAP and every three months thereafter. A
report detailing your sampling results should be provided to our
office within 45 days of each sampling event.

2. Please include the following in your guarterly monitoring
report (QMR): a table with all preceding monitoring well results,
a map showing the isoconcentration contour map for gasoline,
benzene, diesel and motor oil in soil and groundwater and a
groundwater gradient map. It was noticed that some of these
items were absent from the Phase I report.



Mr. Bill Owens
StID # 3682
1234 40th Ave.
October 6, 19%4
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

g c S
fﬁiﬁﬂ4£ﬁ At bl

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers, CEC Inc., 32 West 25th Ave., Suite 162, San Mateo,
CA 94403
E. Howell, files

4-1234wp
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

March 25, 1694 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 3682 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Locat Oversight Pregram
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{(510) 271-4530

Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Work Plan Addendum for Subsurface Investigation
at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

On January 26, 1994 you were regquested by this office to provide
a work plan addendum for the above site by February 28,1994 to -
address the obvious soil and groundwater contamination found
during overexcavation activities. Visibly contaminated
groundwater was removed from the two pits and extraction casings
were implaced following the overexcavation. The contaminated
soil was added to your previous soils at your nearby property.
As of this date, our office has not received the requested work
prlan. :

Please provide an appropriate work plan addendum to our office
within 30 days or by April 26, 1994. Again, you are reminded
that this should be considered a formal reguest for technical
reports pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to submit the requested document may subject you to civil
liability and cause the referral of this case for enforcement.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Prtagg M lie—
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
cc: G. Rogers, CEC Envirconmental Consulting Inc., 32 West 25th

Ave., Suite 102, San Mateo, CA 94403
E. Howell, files

NOV1234



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

April 18, 1934 UST Lccal Oversight Program
StiD # 3682 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Bill Owens

Motor Partners

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Comment on April 6, 1994 Amendments to Work Plan at 1234
40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Ovens:

Our office has received and reviewed the above report which
amends the original March 15, 1994 work plan for the above site.
This amendment is acceptable with the condition that the location
of boring BH-3 be moved to the north of the former 1000 gallon
gasoline tank. This will allow the determination of the lateral
extent of =o0il and groundwater contamination in this direction.

You are reminded to contact me 48 hours prior to field activities
so I may arrange to be present if possible. You should schedule
the performance of this work within 90 days.

You should contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any
Sincerely,

questions.
it g

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers, CEC Environmental Corp., 32 West 25th Ave.,
Suite 102, San Mateo, CA 94403
E. Howell, files
4wpl234
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

g N
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ao
o=
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
April 4, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 3682 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Bill oOwens Qakland, CA 24821
Motor Partners (510) 271-4530
2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Comment on March 15, 1994 Work Plan for Remediation at Motor
Partners, 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Owens:

Thank you for the submittal of the above referenced work plan as
prepared by your consultant, Certified Environmental Corporation,
CEC. Our office has completed its review of this report and have
discussed its contents with Mr. Gary Rogers of CEC. With a
number of modifications and additions our office agrees with this
initial approach to determine the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination.

The specific modifications/conditions requested by ocur office
are:

1. Three monitoring wells will be required at this site, not one

with two piezometers. Given the high soil contamination and free

product seen in the excavation pits, three wells will be negggto

determine the extent of the groundwater hydrocarbon plume. 7o
© gre r Ay pawd@}e"”

2. 1In order to get a better geometry .of three wells and to b v
better define the limits of the hydrocarbon plume ,;it-was—agreed OfffJﬂ
that BH-4 should be converted intoc a monitoring well as—oppesed—indieeel
Xte-P-1.

3. The location of P-1 can be omitted as long as an additional
borehole is advanced within the building so that borings exist
next to both the gasoline and waste oil tanks . Based on the
results of these borings, the need for further characterization
within the building may be determined.

4. For all borings and monitoring well soil samples, you should
use the same screening criteria ie those samples exceeding 10ppm
using your OVA instrument should be considered for analysis. If
no sample meets that criteria, you should analyze the sample from
the eapilttrary fringe. You must analyze each soll sample for any
poctential contarinant ie Total Petreoleum Hydrocarbons as gas, as
diesel and as motor o©oil plus BTEX, (Benzene, Toluene,

Ethylbenzene and Xylenes).



M. Bill Omens
1234 L4tk dwe.,
StID # 3682
April 5, 1994
Page 2.

5. Keep in mind that depending on the results of this
investigation, further investigation or remediation may be
required, such as the extraction of water from one or both of the
casings installed within the tank pits. Extended groundwater

locations of the borings and monitoring wells. You should also
acknowledge the modifications requested above. Please contact
our office 48 hours prior to any field activity so I may make

Please provide the requested report to our office within 30 days
or by May 6, 1994,

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢c: G. Rogers, CEC Environmental Corp., 32 West 25th Ave.,
Suite 102, Ssan Mateo, CA 94403
E. Howell, files
3wpli234



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 26, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID #3682 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Cversigni Program
Mr. Bill Owens 80 Swan Way. Rm 200
Motor Partners QOakland. CA 94621
2221 Olympic Boulevard (510) 271-4530

Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Request for Work Plan Addendum for Subsurface Investigation at
1234 40th Ave., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr, Owens:

our office has received the analytical results from soil samples
taken after the recent overexcavation of the two underground
storage tanks at the above site. As you are aware, significant
soil and groundwater contamination was observed at the time of the
excavation. Physical constraints of the building, utilities and
the street (40th Ave.} prevented further excavation. Because of
apparent floating product in the gasoline pit, groundwater was
pumped from both pits and an groundwater extraction casing was
installed in both pits. The soil samples were taken from each of
the four sidewalls of the pit above the groundwater level at
approximately 8-9 feet below ground surface (BGS). The results of
the analysis of these samples indicate elevated residual gasoline,
diesel and oil and grease within these pits.

Because of these results, further work will be required to
determine the extent of the soil and groundwater contamination. 2
minimum of three monitoring wells will be required to determine the
site specific gradient. Please provide an appropriate work plan
addendum to our office within 30 days or by February 28, 1994.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Failure
to submit the reguested document may subject you to civil
liability. Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

&%/ LU é&f\_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Rogers, CEC Environmental Consulting Inc., 32 West 25th
Ave., Suite 102, San Mateo, CA 94403
E. Howell, files
wpadl234



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL HEALTH

November 18, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
StID #3682 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Bill Owens 80 Swan Way. Rm 200

Cakland, CA 94621

Motor Partners {510) 271-4530

2221 Olympic Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Subject: Review of November 12, 1993 Work Plan for Remediation at
1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear My. Owens:

Our office has received and reviewed the above referenced work
plan as provided by your consultant, Certified Environmental
Consulting (CEC). This work plan is very similar to the
previously approved September 16, 1992 work plan from CEC, with
the inclusion of the monitoring well construction design.
Recall, the plan calls for the overexcavation of the pits,
confirmation soil sampling plus the installation of monitoring
well(s). In general, our office agrees with this work plan with
the following condition/clarification:

1. Please note that the confirmatory soil samples from the
former gasoline tank should be run for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX. Those from the former
waste oil tank should be run for TPHg, TPH4, BTEX, Total 0il and
Grease (or equivalent), organic or total lead, chlorinated
hydrocarbons and semi-volatile hydrocarbons.

2. Note that a minimum of one monitoring well will be required
at this site. Unless groundwater gradient is presented in the
near vicinity of this site indicating the same aguifer and
geologic conditions as that at this site, three monitoring wells
will be required to determine the site specific groundwater
gradient.

With these conditions in mind, you should proceed with this work
plan immediately. Please contact me prior to taking the
confirmatory soil samples. You may contact me at (510) 271~4530
if you have any questions.

Sincerely, -
Nra o s 'y (/
O, (U g~

Barney M. CHan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: S. Klemetson, CEC Consulting Inc., 536 Stone Rcad, Suite J,
Benicia, CA 94510-117C
E. Howell, files 2wpl234-40



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

October 1, 1993 State Waier Resouices Conirol Board
StID # 3682 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lozal Oversight Program
86 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Implementation of Work Plan for Subsurface
Investigation at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 946@1

Dear Mr. Owens:

our office last wrote to you in my May 3, 1993 letter which
requested an implementation date for the overexcavation and
sampling of the two former fuel tanks at the above site. You were
to inform our office within 15 days. To this date, our office has
not been notified when this work will occur.

Recall, the September 16, 1992 work plan from Certified
Environmental Consulting Inc. was conditionally approved in my
March 1, 1993 letter. This letter agreed with the overexcavation
of the the tank pits but also requested a work plan for the
installation of monitoring well(s) at this site within 30 days.
Again, our office has failed to receive such a work plan for
monitoring well installation.

Our office has worked with you on the 41st Ave. tank removals and
since that site has been resolved, we request that you initiate the
overexcavation and provide a work plan for the installation of
monitoring welli(s) for the above site. Please initiate the
proposed work and provide the requested report to our office within
30 days or by November 3, 1993. You should also notify me 48
working hours prior to field activities.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestions.
Sincerely,
voy WCL—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
E. Howell, files
NOV1234-40



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Wéﬁ/

May 3, 1993
StID# 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard

refaT  Ms pale (ppts  CTOR

SR~ T
1 Aot

grams

ﬁ(/ ‘ogram

80 Swan vvay, Bm 200
Qakiand, CA 94621
{(510) 271-4530

Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Request for Implementation of Work Plan for Subsurface
Investigation at 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Owens:

I recently witnessed the overexcavation and resampling of the
former waste oil pit at 1238 41st Ave. Oakland. Recall, this
work was part of the proposal by Semco and approved by our
office. Upon inguiry to Semco employees, I was informed that you
had not authorized the work proposed for the 1234 40th Ave. site.
This would include the overexcavation and sampling of the two
tank pits and the installation of monitoring well(s) to determine
the extent of groundwater contamination.

Please be advised that you are required to implement all aspects
of the proposed work plan, which includes the 41st Ave. site.

You are reminded that the failure to perform the required
investigation/remediation is considered the improper closure of
an underground tank for which Section 25299 (5) of the California
Health and Safety Code (CH&SC) authorizes civil penalties of not
less that $500 or more than $5,000 per day per each tank which is
not properly closed in accordance with the appropriate agency.
Please inform our office within 15 days of receipt of this letter
when you will initiate the investigation at the 1234 40th Ave.
site.

ou may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

éw W el

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
E. Howell, files

2-wpl234



AtkNﬁﬁﬁQ(ﬂ)UNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 1, 1983
stiD # 2873 and 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Evaluation of Work Plan for Subsurface
and 1238-41st Ave. and 1234 40th Ave.,

Dear Mr. Owens:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controi Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Dakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

-

Investigation at 1236
Oakland 94621

Thank you for the submission of the proposed work plan for
further subsubsurface investigation for the above sites as

prepared by Semco and Certified Environmen

tal Consulting, Inc.

Oour office received this work plan on September 21, 1992. We
have completed our review and you should initiate this work

immediately with the following provisions:

1. our office agrees with the general approach with re-
excavating three of the four tank excavation pits and taking

confirmation side wall and floor samples.
the appropriate analysis for the confirmat

casoline tank- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Please be reminded of
ion samples:

s as gas and BTEX

(Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes) .

Waste 0il tank- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gas, as diesel,

BTEX, Chlorinated Solvents, 0il and Grease

, specific heavy

metals and Semi-velatiles. It was noted that semi-volatiles were

AR A

omitted during the initial soil sample analyses. Please inform
me 48 working hours in advance to witness any resampling. Please
identify the certified lab +o be used to analyze the soil

samples.

our office agrees that no further work is necessary at the

gasoline tank on 41st Ave. In addition, a

lone sample defining

the vertical extent of contamination may be appropriate in the
waste oil tank excavation on 41gt Ave. I would, however, like to
be present to observe the overexcavated tank pit prier to

agreeing to the need for cnly one sample.

2. The work plan submitted failed to address the need for 2
groundwater investigation. Recall, because of the initial soil
contamination found, you are required to perform a groundwater
investigation. Monitoring welle will minimally be reguired to be

s bt 4



Mr. Bill Owens

StID #s 2873 and 3682

1236 and 1238-41st and 1234 40th Ave.
March 1, 1993

Page 2.

installed within ten feet of the former tank pits in the
confirmed downgradient direction. If gradient information is not
available, you will need to install a minimum of three wells per
site. Please provide a workplan for the installation of
monitoring wells to our office within 30 days of receipt of this
letter.

As stated in my previous letter, continual inactivity at these
site will be considered the improper closure of underground tanks
and will cause this case to be referred to the District
Attorney’s Office for enforcement.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any guestions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

/égﬁwgf #{ é@iﬁ—«

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
D. McCain, Semco, 1806 Leslie St., San Mateo, CA 94402
S. Klemetson, CEC Environmental Consulting Inc., 3160 Crow
Canyon, Suite 350, San Ramon, CA 94583

E. Howell, files%/

WP-1234-36-38



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTCR

Certified Mailer # PHS i1 499

February 10, 1993
StID# 2873 and 3682

Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard,
Walnut Creek, CA 94585

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Cakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at 1236
and 1238- 41ist Ave. and 1234 40th Ave., Oakland 94621

Dear Mr. Owens:

Recall that you were first informed of the requirement to provide
a workplan for subsurface investigation, subsequent to the
removal of underground tanks at the above sites, in a December
24, 1990 letter from Ms. Cynthia Chapman of this office. You

were given 45 days to provide this report.

Next, in my April 13,

1992 letter, you were again requested to provide this office with
an appropriate workplan for this investigation. That time you
were given 30 days to provide this document. You were also given
a copy of Appendix A, Workplan for Initial Subsurface

Investigation , to use as a guidance document for your workplan.
To this date our office has not received any reports or any
written correspondence from you regarding these sites. Please be
advised that this is your Final Notice Of Vvielation. Please
provide an appropriate workplan to our office within 30 days of
receipt of this letter otherwise this case will be referred to
the District Attorney Office for enforcement. In addition, your
site may be referred to the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for their issuance of a Cleanup and Abatement Order.

Our office considers your inactivity at these sites the improper
closure of underground tanks for which Section 25299 (5) of the
California Health and Safety Code (CH&SC) authorizes civil
penalties of not less than $500 or more than $5,000 per day per
each tank which is not properly closed in accordance with the

regquirements of the appropriate agency.



Mr. Bill Owens

1236 & 1238 4ist and 1234 40th Ave.
StID # 2873 and 3682

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office

R. Hiett, RWQCB
E. Howell, fileijfr

FNOV-1236
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

September 23, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board
STID # 2873 and 3682 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Motor Partners (510) 271-4530
2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Comment on Site Mitigation Work Plan for Owens Motor
Partners at 1234 40th Ave., 1236 and 1238 41st Ave.,
Oakland CA 94621 A

Dear Mr. Owens:

Thank you for submitting the site mitigation work plan for the
above sites as prepared by SEMCO. I have completed my review of
this proposal and it is acceptable as an initial step of the site
investigation with the following conditions:

1. Prior to initiating any work a site specific Health and
safety (H&S) Plan must be submitted to our office. The plan must
include at a minimum the name and responsibilities of the site
H&S officer, the identification of H&S hazards of each work task,
specific personal protective equipment to be used along with the
environmental sampling and monitoring devices to be used,
measures to be taken to secure the site, an emergency/contingency
plan showing the directions to the nearest hospital,
documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
training per 29 CFR 1910.120 and a page for employees to sign
indicating they have read and will comply with site H&S plan.

2. You are requested to backfill all re- pits with
either clean or approved remediated and reanatyzeéd backfill to
avoid the need for further re-excavation.

3. Please contact this office at least 48 working hours in
advance to schedule the witnessing the resampling of appropriate
areas within the pits.

4. Please be advised that you will be required to install
monitoring well(s) at the 40th Ave. site to investigate the
extent of ground water contamination. A work plan detailing the
locations and typical construction standards of these wells
should be submitted for review by our office by a certified
professicnal.



Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners

STID # 2873 and 3682
September 23, 1992

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Basngy, i Lho—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: M,
R.
D.
S.

E.

Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office

Hiett, RWQCB

McCain, SEMCO, 1741 Leslie St., San Mateo, CA 94402

Klemetson, Certified Environmental Consulting Inc.,
140 West Industrial Way, Benicia, CA 924510

Howell, files

wp—-MrOwens
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ALAMBDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAKID, Assistart Agency Director

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

April 13, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID #2873 and 3682 Qakiand, CA 94621

(510} 271-4320

Mr. Bill Owens
Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard,
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Re: Request for Workplan for Subsurface Investigation at 1236
and 1238- 41st Avenue and 1234 40th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Owens:

Qur division has received the results of soil and water samples
subsequent to underground storage tank removals performed at the
above referenced sites., A total of four underground tanks were
removed at these sites in October of 1990. The tank removals
were witnessed by Ms. Cynthia Chapman of our office.
Considerable petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was found in
soil samples taken at the time of the removals. In a December
24, 1990 letter addressed to you, Cynthia informed you of your
obligation to perform further subsurface investigation at both
sites. This letter is reiterate the need for you to do this
additional investigation at these sites and provide our office
with closure reports and a work plan for further investigation.
In Cynthia's letter you were reguested to submit a work plan to
our office withiqgi§ days of the date of that letter. To this
date we have not r&céived This Informations

To summarize our office's concerns I would like to list the
current requested items:

1. It was noted that the soil samples taken from under the tanks

removed at 1236 and 1238 41st Ave. contained low levels of :L%J7§
petroleum although the soil stockpiled soils had elevated coil and

grease. Unfortunately, these stockpiled scils were reused and

the tank pits resurfaced. In order to avoid a groundwater

investigation, you must re-excavate and remove this soil, dispose

of it properly and take confirmation seill samples which indicate /
ex¥cavation to non-detectable amounts of hydrocarbon

contamination. —

-
2. It is clear that the elevated gasoline, diesel, o©il and - f'47/
grease and BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes) )
concentrations in samples from 1234 40th Ave. require a soil and |
groundwater investigation. In addition to Ms. Chapman's 13890 \
letter, T have enclcsed the document, Workplan for Initial \




Mr. Bill Owens

1236,1238 41st and 1234 40th Ave.
April 13, 1992

STID 2873,3682

Page 2.

Subsurface Investigation, a guidance document published by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Please be advised
this office is working in conjunction with the RWQCB to oversee
the remediation of hydrocarbon contaminated sites such as these.
The RWQCB is the agency entrusted to protect the waters of the
state.

Please submit a workplan in addition to a complete tank closure
report to this office within thirty (30) days of this letter.
- "

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). All
workplans, analytical results or reports should be sent to our
office and to that of the RWQCB to the attention of Mr. Rich
Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster St., Fourth Floor, Oakland
CA 94612. Be aware that failure to submit the requested
documents may subject you civil liabilities.

Our office also has a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
Department of Health Services (DOHS). As such, we are empowered
to enforce the regulations of the California Health and Safety
Code (CH&SC), Division 20, Chapter 6.7. I point your attention
to Section 25298 (c) 4 of the CH&SC which states that no person
shall close an underground tank unless that person has taken
steps to demonstrate to the appropriate agency that the site has
been investigated to determine if there are any present, or were
past, releases, and if so that appropriate corrective or remedial
actions have been taken. Section 25299 (5) allows for the civil
penalty of not less than $500 or more than $5,000 for each
underground tank for each day which the operator or owner fails
to properly close an underground tank as required by Section
25298. You are reminded that failure to submit the requested
documents may subject you to these civil liabilities in addition
to referral of this case to the District Attorney Office for
enforcement. You may contact me at (510) 271-4320 should you
have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

g 7,
- . iq 4 6 '
ﬁgyuwy U CClge

i
Barney M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist
enclosure
cc: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB )
C. Kiper, SEMCO, 1741 Olympic Blvd., Walnut Creek,CA 94595
WP 1234-40thetc



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY #

: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
StIp : 3682
SITE NAME: Motor Partners
ADDRESS : 1234 - 40th Ave.
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94601

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 2
RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2,S,C
CASE CLOSED:

SUBSTANCE: 8006619

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 10/12/90 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

T —— T T S — T flnke T oy W e ——

RP#1~CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

———— o ——

DATE REPORTED : 03/04/92
DATE CONFIRMED: 03/04/92
MULTIPLE RPs : N

03/04/92
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20| ] CONTANMENT BARREER (CB) NO ACTION REQUURED (NA) | [[] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) VENT SOiL (v§) _
o .
[ ] VACUUM EXTRACT (vE) OTHER (0T} _gd-_z,_/’/’& M{,‘—J"‘?"VL.//C /zf/l‘é/d{}/? vé/)\xa%w S/’VC(,
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8UBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case g%@ g

DATE: 2 /24 (‘?2
TO @ Local Oversight Program

Site name: Mo({‘b\“ ?Ax“’b\ei\?'ﬁ

Address: f_ZB‘{‘ 40%&5 Ade, City @6@1&(%& zip Ideo]
Closure plan attached? O N DepRef remaining ¢3E 27750
DepRef Project #2054 STID #(if any) 263
Number of Tanks: 2~ removed? -{¥) N Date of removal [0{[ 2,/20
Leak Report filed? Y 4% Date of Discovery ?,
Samples received? @ N Contamination: SE;.L'!' ﬂa‘%ey
Petroleum (® N Types: Avgas dJdet @ Diesel

' fuel oil ¢Waste oil @, solvents
Monitoring wells on site_ (O Monitoring schedule? Y aw

LUFT category 1 2 3 * H S cC A R W G 0
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment Yos

Remedial Action )Qe‘f‘ CFJM;&(@_&E

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Qeaﬁs /‘f(w(?%ow?&g @Oj&s
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‘ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES <

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Program
December 24, 1990 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621
. (415)
Mr. Bill Owens

Motor Partners
2221 Olympic Boulevard
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Dear Mr. Owens:

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division has reviewed the
laboratory analyses provided to this office by Semco for the
underground tank removal activities at 1234 - 40th Avenue and at 1236
and 1238 - 41st Avenue, Oakland, California. A 1,000 gallon tank and
a 500-gallon waste o0il tank were removed from the 40th Avenue
location, a 300-gallon gasoline tank was removed from 1236 - 41st
Avenue, and a 300-gallon waste oil tank was removed from 1238 -~ 41st
Avenue on October 12, 1990.

At the 40th Avenue site significant contamination was found in soil
samples taken from both tanks. The 1,000-gallon tank had total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline at 1,600 ppm, benzene at
3,500 ppb, toluene at 5,500 ppb, ethylbenzene at 43,000 ppb, and
xylenes at 15,000 ppb. The 500-gallon waste oil tank had 650 ppm TPH
as diesel, 570 ppm TPH as gasoline, 4,000 ppm 0Oil & Grease, toluene
at 470 ppb, ethylbenzene at 1,200 ppb, and xylenes at 8,500 ppb.

At the 41st Avenue sites, no contamination was found in the samples
taken from the tank excavation and from the samples taken from the
gasoline tank stockpile:; however, the stockpile soil from the waste
oil tank show 0il & Grease at 1,400 ppm, TPH as gasoline at 150 ppm,
toluene at 120 ppb, ethylbenzene at 340 ppb, and xylenes at 3,600
Ppb.

The level of contamination found in the soil samples from the 40th
Avenue site require that Motor Partners perform a soil and ground
~“Water investigation to determine the extent of the contamination
assoclated with the underground storage tanks FE egnue
site, the contaminated stocKpile soil that was placed in the pi
should be excavated and removed ©TO an appropriate digpssal faciTity,

You are regquired to complete a workplan that provides information on
how the subsurface investigation will proceed. Please submit this
workplan to our office within 45 days of the date of this letter.

cur cffice will be the lead agency overseeing the scil and
groundwater investigation at this site. The San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Beoard (RWQCB) has delegated the
handling of this case to our Division. We will be in contact with
the RWQCB in order to provide you with guidance concerning the
RWQCRB's investigation requirements. However, please be aware that
you are responsible for diligent actions to protect the waters of the
State. A format for the workplan and items to address is outlined on
the following pages.



Motor Partners
December 24, 1990

Page 2
I.
A.
B.
c.
D.
II.
A.
B.

ITT.

A..

B.

INTRODUCTION

Statement of Scope of Work
Site location
Background
Site History
Provide a brief description of the historic site use and
ownership information, type of business and associated
activities that take place at the site, types and location
of any hazardous materials used on site, and a description
of any known hazardous materials spills, leaks, or
accidents. Provide a history of the use of the underground
tank(s), its contents, and include the date of installation.

SITE DESCRIPTION

Provide a map which shows streets, site buildings,
underground tank locations, subsurface conduits and
utilities, on~site and nearby wells, and nearby streams or
water bodies.

Provide a description of the hydrogeologic setting of the
site and surrounding area. Include a description of any
subsurface work previously done at the site.

PLAN FQOR DETERMINING EXTENT OF SOIL CONTAMINATION ON STITE

Describe how the extent of soil contamination associated
with the former underground tanks will be determined.

Describe the sampling methods and procedures to be used. If
soil samples are to be collected for contamination
delineation, consult the RWQCB guidelines for soil sampling
protocols. During drilling of all boreholes and monitoring
wells, undisturbed soil samples are to be collected at a
minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone and at
any changes in lithology for logging and analytical
purposes. Borings and wells are to be permitted through
Alameda County Flood Contrcl and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7. Theilr number is 415/484-2600. Borings
and wells are to be logged from undisturbed soll samples.
Logs shall include cbserved soil odors; blow counts shall be
expressed in blows per 6 inches of drive.



Motor Partners
December 24, 1990
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Iv.

If a seil gas survey is planned, the location of survey
points must be identified along with the analytical methods
and techniques to be used. A quality assurance plan for
field analyses must be submitted.

Soil samples are to be analyzed by a California State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituents.

DETERMINATION OF GROUNDWATER QUALITY

A nminimum of three monitoring wells must be installed to
determine the groundwater gradient. If the verified
down—gradient location has been established, then complete
gradient data must be submitted and one monitoring well will
be required in the down-gradient direction.

Monitoring wells shall be designed and constructed to be
consistent with the RWQCB guidelines and to permit entrance
of any free product into the wells. Filter pack and slot
sizes for all wells should be based on particle analysis
from each stratigraphic unit in at least one boring on the
site and on the types of groundwater contaminants present.
The well screen must be situated to intercept any floating
product from both the highest and lowest ground water
levels. All wells shall be surveyed to mean sea level to an
established benchmark to 0.01 foot.

Monitoring wells must be sampled for dissolved and floating
constituents. Any free product is to be measured with an
optical probe or by another method shown to have equivalent
accuracy.

A groundwater gradient map shall be developed for every
water level data set. If the gradient fluctuates, water
level measurements must continue to be made monthly until a
gradient pattern is established.

Sample monitoring wells monthly for three consecutive
months. Free product thicknesses and water levels shall be
measured in all wells for each sampling event before any
purging or sampling activities are begun. After three
consecutive months of sampling, all monitoring wells must be
sampled at least guarterly for one year. Groundwater levels
and quality must be monitored guarterly for a minimum of one
year, even if no contamination i1s identified.



Motor Partners
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F. Groundwater samples are to be analyzed by a California State
Certified Laboratory for the appropriate constituents.
v. INTERPRETATION OF HYDROGEOLOGIC DATA

VI.

VII.

A, Water level contour maps showing groundwater gradient
direction and free and dissolved product plume definition
maps of each contaminant constituent should be prepared
routinely and submitted with other sampling results.

B. The hydrogeologic characteristics of the agquifer must be
described. An estimate of vertical transmissivity, based on
a laboratory permeability test or a pump test, is required
for any unit identified as a clay. Identification of the
clay should be verified by particle analysis (ASTM D-422).

C. The cross sections, groundwater gradients (horizontal and
vertical) should be interpreted to explain pollution
migration patterns.

DETERMINATION OF THE TYPES OF BENEFICIAL USES OF THE
GROUNDWATER '

The State has defined all San Francisco Bay Area water as having
beneficial uses; however, the types of beneficial uses vary and
must be determined in order to establish appropriate cleanup
levels. Beneficial uses include drinking water, irrigation,
groundwater recharge, wild life habitat, contact and non-~centact
recreation, fish migration, etc. A drinking-water beneficial use
"aguifer" is defined as an aquifer yielding water of less than
3,000 units of total dissolved solids and yielding water at a
rate of at least 200 gallons per day.

SITE SAFETY PLAN

VIII. REPORTING

A. A technical report must be submitted, within 30 days of
completion of the investigation, which presents and
interprets the information generated during the initial
subsurface site investigation. At a minimum, the report
must include the following items: Site history information,
boring and well construction logs, records of field
chservations and data, chain-of-custody forms, water level
data, water level contour map showing groundwater gradient
direction, contaminant plume maps, tabulations cof soil and
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groundwater contaminant concentrations, status of soil
contamination characterization, description of any remedial
work performed, laboratory-originated analytical results for
all soil and groundwater samples analyzed, copies of
TSDF-to-Generator manifests for any hazardous wastes hauled
off-site, a description on where non-hazardous contaminated
soils went, and any recommendations for additional
investigative or remedial work.

B. All reports and proposals must be signed by a
California-Certified Engineering Geologist, California-
Registered Geologist or a California-Registered Civil
Engineer. A statement of qualifications should be
included in all reports. Borehole and monitoring well
installation and logging, and impact assessments will
require the signature of such a professional.

C. The technical report must be submitted with a cover letter
from Motor Partners and received in this office by the
established due date. The letter must be signed by a
principal executive officer or by an authorized
representative of the company.

Any stockpiled soil associated with tank removal activities or
investigation activities must be sampled to determine the proper
disposition of the soil. The number of samples collected from the
stockpile(s) must be adequate to characterize the soil for the
appropriate soil handling method.

All proposals, reports and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent to our office and to the
RWQCB to the attention of Lester Feldman. The address is:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Suite 700
Oakland, CA 94612

You should be aware that this Division is working in conjunction with
the RWQCB and that thig is a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b}. Any extensions
of agreed upeon time deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either
this Division or the RWQCE.

We will require a deposit/refund for reviewing the work plan and for
oversight of your case. Please remit $600.00, payable to Alameda
County.
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Should you have any questions concerning the contents of this letter
or the status of this case, please feel free to contact me at
415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Cynthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Report (s) on file? YES Where is report filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:
Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Dispogal w/destination)

Tank

Piping

Free Product
Soil
Groundwater
Barrels

IITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION {Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil {(ppm) Water (pmém

i Before Aftex} 2 pefore After %
TPH (Gas) jboo v (200 6700
TPH (Diesel) e:%o w 1600y } Doog se v
Benzene ML fe2 z oW,
Toluene O UL 5317 ©200 éﬁg

3.6 .- 1Zo v 3 gud -
Xylene 20 KXo @10
Ethylbenzene e’ 25 /6000 3¢o
0il & Grease " 000 k;@:iw’ "
Heavy metals G4 0, %, 20 (L, 79, 60,140 7 | : P
Other Sm'usoimia ‘;{,%f/ Cglkmﬂﬂm 0
Comments )8 h of Remediation, etc;ljwmmemwwﬂwwwwm\mwww&mmmw,Mm

U Oratnal, £t &L S mples t0f 12120

2. & »W(‘Qarg:ejrc&'r:., q%;f{gfg, f]/l f/%

2 e g garan Lol de ot Lo o FralGu %{L&ﬁ*gmn e SZGALE

CLOSURE _

. 2300 Mondgaws, resaltc.

Does completed cOrrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regicnal Board Basin Flan? Undeterminad

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
gite management reguirements: Na

should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES NO
Meonitoring wells Decomnisioned: YES NGO

mber Decommisioned: Number Retained:
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1. Business Nane

Business Owner

193] pth O Levos o

"

city @Q«K LAvD

2. Site Address [P&#A

zip Y00 [ ®hone

v

_Bled

@)\UCT\DIQ,

AN

3. Mailing Address

Z2ip

Phone ‘?L?;E—é%?#%j

ol o
Ko

. ﬁw‘ig”cg.’ty,

CAL. om0 70a 1z 4

SEMCO

D [ |

(M

city Ldeluut CReeKK

Land Qwner

4.

zip Q4299

étate (1f}

Address

No.

EPA I.D.

5.

Contractor

6.

1741 LESLIE STREET

Address

572-8033

Phone

94402

CA

SAN MATEO

City

bh9BoL

ID#

A,B, C-61

License Type

N/A

7. Other (Specify)

Address

Phone

City



8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name CHUCK XIPER Title VICE-FRESIDENT

Phone 572-8033

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility __ji___

10. Have permit applications fér all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ] No [X]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name  ALLIED PETROLEUM EPA I.D. No. CAD 98065675128
Address P,0. BOX 193
city HILLMAR State b gzip 204

b) Rinsate Transporter

oL AD 9806 128
Name ALLIED PETROLEUM PPA I.D. No. CAD 98065675

Address PO BOX 193

HILIMAR CA 2
City State Zip 95327
c) Tank 'I'i:ansporter
Nanme ERICKSON EPA I.D. No. FAD 009466392
255 PARR BLVD,
Address
_ RICHMOND CA 94801
City State Zip
d) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name RICHARD HAMILTON TRUCKING gpa I.D. No. CAD 04403536
Address 1336 PAULINE AVENUE
MODESTO Ch 95351
City State Zip

12, Sample Collector

Name CHUCK KIPER

Company SEMCO

2ddress 1741 LESLIZ STREET

City SAN MATEO state Ch Zip EE%EL__ Phone 572-8073

-0 -



13.'Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
1000 WASTE OIL SOIL/WATER 2 PT BELOW EACH END OF TANK
1000 MOSME/GASOLHIE " "N "n mn "t mwis

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [] No [ ]
If yes, describe, HIGH PRESSURE HOT WATER DETERGENT WASH;

Z20LBS PER 1000 GALLONS DRY ICH;

FINAL PURGE WITH AIR . : o W
Conlagt Onitlind Fnidpy LEL07 1oy
16. Laboratories
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL

Nane
Address 1555 BURKEZ  UNIT 1

. O
city SAN FRANCISCO State OA Zip Qly12L

State Certification No. 220




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPH G
TPH D GG?‘ID (5030)
BTXE 8020 or 8240

Do TRy dd et Cremmmrdafiosn,
5 _(%gkﬁ’ﬁ¥md4m fzwmafSFb@AmiB

. 18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes {X] No [ )
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [%] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes ] No [ 3
Name of Insurer FATRMONT
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [xy ¥No [ }
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [x] ¥No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b} Original Signed Laboratory Reports

Cc) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) CHUCK KIPER,

Signature fgbﬂacr/zt {%::%ZAL)

Date ﬁﬁ/22114929

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) BILL OWENS

FaX

Signature __, ¥3$il&\gﬁélﬂiiéL////
Date 3: / 3{%/ 94

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.
2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an

underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. -

- -
- Three (3) copies of this plan wmust be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION__ PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
{(specify units)




Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

This number may be cbtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

Prime contractor for the project.

List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR

6

17,

Persons who are collecting samples.

G

Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

-Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminapt - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

- e

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,

solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

s ~ The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AR, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materlals are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA} and industrial hygienists.



123. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN’S COMPENSATION

1/88

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at whzch

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
a)

e)

£}
g)
h)
i)
’p)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all sﬁructures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
pPiping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, ete.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition te the ones being pulled



SEMCO

431 W. Hateh Rd.
Modesto, Calif. 95351
(209) 524-9653

General & Engineering Contractors

License No. 449864
A, B, &C-61
SITE PLAN

{415) 572-8033

SEMCO

1806 Lesiie Street
San Mateo, Calif. 94402

QOil Heating Engineering Division
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, . ni- HG Fiq HO(DER, TE DOES NOT AMEN
R, L, Stewart Ins. Agency b EX'CENU[UBALTEE THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW
P'o. Box 15 15 : et - - .
Cakdale, Ca. 95361 - f'“"
- e
CODE SUB-COLE I N
mesumgo T : 0
Semco,Inc. ’!: :
431 wWest Hatch R4E. e
#odesto, Ca. 895351
, e R e R e . FEl
THIS 18 TO CERTIEY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE, USTED BEYOW HAVE BEEW issuED T0 THE iNSUHED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POL.CY PEFHOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY-CONTRACT. OB OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERVIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED 8Y FHE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN [$ SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERNS.
) EXCLUSlONS AND CONDFHONS OF $UCH PQUC!ES LIMITS $HOWN MAY HRYE"BEEN REGICED: 5Y PAID CLAIMS
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SEMCO
HEALTH & SAFETY

PLAN



HEALTH MONITORING AND SAFETY PROGRAM

To assure the health and safety of employees involved in hazardous
waste operations, Semco Inc. has developed and implemented a Health and
Safety Program.

This plan is based on Standard Operating Safety Buides {USEPA) and The
Occupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste Site
Activities (NIOSH/OSHA/USGC/EPA)Y.

Semco inc. employees must receive health and safety training prior to
cammencing wark at sites where hazardous materials may be present and
will be provided with pericdic follow-up training as appropriate.
Health and Safety training will include;

* Health Monitoring Program

¥ Review of General Chemical % Mechanical Dangers

* Emergency Response

# Decontamination

# Documentation and Recard Keeping

# Updating of Health and Safety Plan

# Reference Guides far Hazardous Materials

When appropriate, a site-specific safety plan will be implemented and
will include the following:

* Site history

* Inventory of known chemicals ( updated as possible)

# Praoject arganization

* Work Plan review

¥ Project documentation

¥ Review of site safety rules { site safety rules will be updated as
new 1nfarmation 12 available or after an accident of implementation
of contingency plan )

¥ Review of decontamination procedures

* Froper use and care of personal protective egquigment

* Proper calibration and use of monitoring egquipment

* Emergency vresponse procedures



1.0 HEALTH MONITORING FPROGRAM

All drilling personnel and field staff must be enrcllied in the Semco
Inc. Health Monitaring Frogram, develeped in conjunction with
Industrial Medical Clinics of Anaheim, CA. This program consists of an
initial medical examination to establish the emplayeée s general health
profile and provides important baseline laboratory data for comparative
study. The scope of the initial comprehensive physical examinaticon and
laboratory testing routine is detailed in Table 1-0. Follow-up
examinations are completed for all personnel enrolled in the health
monitoring program on a semi annual basis, or more freguently if
praject assignments warrant testing following specific field
activities. The level of potential exposure that Semco personnel are
sub jected to in carrying out hazardous waste work assignments are
recorded by the individual and reviewed weekly by the site supervisor.
The California Poison Control Center maintains a comprehensive
reference library containing the current information concerning the
carcinaogenic, mutagenic, teratogenic and toxic characteristics of
harardous wastes.

1.1 REVIEW OF EXPOSURE SYMFTOMS

Symptoms of exposure to harzardous materials for each site will be
reviewsed in order to indicate to personnel the recognized signs of
possible exposure to those materials. This information will be
supplemented with a discussion of the need for objecting in the
personal health assessment to account for narmal reaction to stressful
situations. The SBite Safety Officer ( the lead driller) will be
watchful for outward evidence aof changes in worker health. These
outward symptomsz may include skin irritations, skin discoloration, eye
irritability, reduced libide, intolerance ta heat or coeld, or loss of
appetite. Employees will routinely be asked to assess their general
state of health during individual projects. At the end of each weesk,
employees will briefly describe minor injuries and chemical experience
(exposure potential at each job site). This description will be turned
in with time records, reviewed by the corporate safety officer and
filed in the employees medical file.

TABLE 1-0¢

HEALTH MONITORING FROGRAM
INITIAL EXAMINATION

Fhysical Examination
* medical history survey
medical examination
vision; near and distance vision, color vision
hearing: audiometry
radiologic: FoeLaT
electrocardicgram: il iead
* splirometry
Lab Studies

* ok ok ok ok

* hematclogy ¥ blood chemistry
- red bleod count - EMa 17 - wrinanalysis
- white blood count - electrolytes - Fapanicolaou
- hemoglobin - creatinine - cholinestierase
~ hematocrit - SGPT level
- platelet —~ carbon dioxide -~ thyroid function
—~ indices — cholesterocl test TIE/T4

- sedimentation rate - SErUm 1ron



2.0 REVIEW OF GENERAL CHEMICAL AND MECHANICAL DANGER

A set of standard onsite safety practices will be enforced during site
activities to reduce the risks associated with handling contaminated
materials and dangers inherent with working near heavy machinery.
These safety practices are divided into three categories: personal
precautions, rig safety and general procedures and operations.

2.1 PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS

2.1.1 aAny practice which increases the probability of hand—-to-mouth
transfer and ingestion of contaminated material will be
prohibited in any area designated contaminated. Frohibited
activities include eating, drinking, chewing gum or tobacco
and smoking.

2.1.2 Hands and face will be thoroughly washed upon leaving the
waork area and before eating, drinking or any other activities.

2.1.3 Any excess facial hair which interferes with proper fit of the
mask to face seal will be prohibited on personnel reguired to
wear respirator protection. (while respirataors are not typically
required, work will be prepared to upgrade to Level "“C" protec-
tion requiring the use of respriators.)

Z.1.4 Unnecessary contact with contaminated or suspected contaminated
surfaces will be avoided. Workers will be instructed to avoid
walking through puddles, mud, or other discolored surfaces:
kneeling on the ground; and leaning, sitting, or placing eguip-
ment on drums, containers, vehicles or the ground.

2.1.3 Medicine and alcohal can increase adverse effect from exposurs
to toxic chemicals. Therefore, prescribed medication will not
e taken by personnel during field activities. Also, alcoholic
beverage intake will not be tolerated immediately before ar
during field work,

2.1.6 The effects of heat stress in all personnel will be monitored by
the Health and Safety Officer. Appropriate measures will be
taken to remove any potential victim of heat stress fram the
word area, provide cooling to the body and provide plenty of
liquids to replace body fluids.

2.2 RIGB SAFETY

Semco, Inc. has incorporated the National Drilling Federation’'s
(NDF/DCDMA/NDCA) "Drilling Safety Guide'" as our mechanical harards and
rig safety guide. This booklet is required reading for all field
personnel .



2-3

2.3.1

2.3.2

GENERAL PROCEDURES AND OPERATIONS

Entrance and exit to the site will be planned and emergency
escape routes will be determined. Before drilling begins a
working phone will be located and the most expeditiocus route
to & hospital established. Site Specific Hazards will be
discussed and the clients safety regquirements will be adopted.
Personnel will practice any unfamiliar procedures prior to
performing them in the field. The number of personnel and
pieces of equipment in the work area will be minimized to the
extent that it compromises the effectiveness of site operations.
Frocedures for leaving a contaminated work area will be
established prior to going onsite. Work areas and
decontamination procedures will be established based on site
conditions.

LEVELS OF PROTECTION

The level of personnel protective sguipment required shall be
determined by the type and levels of waste or spill material
present at the site where project personnel may be exposed. In
situations where the types of waste or spill material on-site
are unknown or the hazards are not clearly established or the
situation changes during onsite activities, the Bite Safety
Dfficer must make a reasonable determination of the level of
protection that will assure the safety of drilling personnel
until the potential hazards have been determined precisely
through monitoring, sampling, informational assessment, or other
reliable methods. Once the hazards have been determined,
protective levels commensurate with the hazards shall be
employed. Protection levels will be continuously evaluated to
reflect any new information acguired.

The levels of protection utilized by SEMCD INC. are presented below:

lLevel & — Level A protection must be selected when the Site
Safety Officer makes a reasonable determination that the highest
available level of both respiratory and skin and eye contact
protection is neesded. It should be noted that while Level A
praovides maximum available protection, it does not protect
against all possible hazards. Consideration of the heat stress
that can arise form wearing Level & protection should also enter
into the subtask leaders dicision. (Comfort is not a decision
factor, but heat stress will influence work rate, scheduling,
arnd other wort practices.?

Level B - The Site Safety Officer must select Level B protection
when the highest level of respiratory protection is needed, but
Rarardous material ewpocsure to the few unprotected areas of the
body (:.e. the back of the nechk’) is unlitely.

level C — The Site Bafety COfficer may select Level U when the
required level of respiratory protection is lnown, oF

reasonably assumed to be. not greater than the level of
protection afforded by full face air purifying respirators; and
harardous materials euposuwre to the few unprotected areas of the
Dody. Level C reguires carrying an emergency escaps respirator.



Level D — Level D is the basic work uniform. Investigators and
response persennel must not be permitted to work in civilian
clothes. An emergency escape respirator may be required

Respiratory protection criteria and suitable protection gear are
summarized in Table 2Z-1. Fit testing of safety eguipment will
be an important part of establishing adequate respiratory and
dermal protection. Fit testing will ke accomplished prior to
siteexplorations and each individual will be assigned a fitted
respirator for the duration of the project. These will be
tagged for identification.

It should be recognized that most situations require a different
combination of respiratory and dermal protective gear, e.g..
where no splash protection is reguired but a high respiratory
hazard is present. The site Safety OFfficer may elect a
madification of the above.



TABLE 2-1
PROTECTIVE BGEAR
(AIR QUALITY LEVELS IN PPM)

Level D Level C Level R Level A
Alr Buality
Above Background Q 0-5 5-500 S5C0-1000
Respirator Escape Full Face SCBA SCBA
Type* ) + Escape
Clothing
o Boots * * * *
o Safety glasses
ar aguivalent ¥ * *
o Hard hat * * *
5 Bloves, inner
and outer * * * *
o Booties ¥* * *
o Coveralls * * *
o Chemical
protective
toveralls * *
o Totally
encapsulated
suit *

* lse of a respiratar 1s allawed only where identificetian ar organic
vapor constituents has ccocurred and appropriate resplrator cartridges

have been cbhtained.



3.0

z.1

EMERGENCY RESFONSE

ON-SITE FIRST AID

All of Semco, Inc.’'s Drill Rigs will be equipped with the following
items at all times:

|

- -
=t w )

an industrial first aid kit

2 ELSA 10 minute supplied Air Escape Mask

3 Half Mask respirators

3 Full Face respirators

10 pair Cartridges TC~210-287 {organic vapors)

10 pair Cartridges TC-23C-450 (organic vapors, acid gases)

3 hard hats

S safety glasses

ED pair disposable gloves

10 pair butyl rubber gloves

10 chem resist coveralls (coated Tyvek)

Z pair rubber boots with steel toes

2 fire extinguishers {(co 2)

1 eye wash station (portable}
AL least one person gualified to perform first aid will be
present onsite at all times during work activity. This person
will have earned a certificate in first aid training from the
American Red Cross or will have received equivalent training.
Transportation to Emergency Treatment
A vehicle will be available at all times for use 1n transporting
personnel to the hospital. Hospital routes shall be discussed
prior to onsite activity.
Contingency Flanning
Frior to commencement of onsite activities, field personnel will
review safety considerations with the Site Safety Officer. The
Site safety Officer 1s responsible for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and for adherence to the
designated safety precautions and assumes the role af

SEMCO,INC'S on site coordinator with the client 1n an emergency
response situation.



3.2

FOTENTIAL HAZARDS

The potential hazards associated with hazardous waste site
investigation included 1) accidents; 2) contact, inhalation or
ingestion of hazardous materialsy 3) explosion; and 4) fire.

I.Z2a1

Accidents

Accidents must be handled on a case by case basis. Minor cuts,
bruises, muscle pulls, etc., will still allow the injured person
to undergo reasonable noramnal decontamination procedures prior ta
receiving direct first aid. More serious injuries may not
permit complete decontamination procedures to be undertaken,
particularly if the nature of the injury is such that the

victim should not be moved. The nature and degree of surface
contamination at a site is generally low enough that emergency
vehicles could reach the victim on site without undue hazard.

Contact and/or Ingestion of Hazardous Materials

Properly prescribed and maintained protective clothing and
adherence to established safety procedures are designed to
minimize these hazards. however, it is still a possibility that
contact or ingestion of materials may occur. One possibility
for contamination is the puncture of a buried drum of liguid
during drilling operations which might cause the random
distribution of the drum contents. Standard first aid
procedures should be followed. The drilling rig will have a
tank of water which may be useful in some circumstances,
particularly to flush off any exposed skin areas. Eve wash
bottles will also be maintained at the site in case of
emergencies. In cases of ingestion or other tham minor contact
with known substances, the Poison Contral Center and local
hospital should be contacted and the victim brought there
immediately for further treatment and observation.

Explosion

The drilling crew should be keenly aware of combustible gas
meter readings and withdraw at an indication of imminently
hazardous conditions. The detection of such conditions shall be
reported to local agencies for potential executicon of the
evacuation plan should the situaticn be assessed as warranting
such response.

Fire

The combustible gas meter will slso warn of imminent fire
harards at borings. The greatest fire hazard at the site should
be recognized as handling the methancl used for decontamination.
No smoling or open flames are allowed in this area. Larbon
Digiide fire extinguishers will be btept at the dr:illing rigy, and
the decontamination area/s/field office. The Fire Department,
previously i1nformed of site activities, will be called as
necedad.



3.3 EVACUATION RESPONSE LEVELS

Evacuation responses will occur at three levels: {1} withdraw from
immediate wark area ( 100+ feet upwind): (2} site evacuations; (3)
evacuation of surrounding area. Anticipated conditions which might
require these responses are described below:

Withdrawal up-Wind (100 aor more feet)

o Sensing ambient air conditions as containing greater
contaminant concentrations than guidelines allow for the type
of respiratory protection being worn. The work party may
return upon donning greater respiratory protection and/or
assessing the situation as transient or past.

0 Breach in protective clothing or minor accident. The party
may return when tear or other malfunction is repaired and
first aid or decontamination has been administered.

3.5.1 Site Evacuation:
Upon determination of conditions warranting site evacuation,
the work party will proceed upwind of the borehole and notify
the security force, Site Safety Officer and the field office
of mite conditions. If the decontamination area is upwind and
greater than 500 feet from the borehole, the crew will pass
quickly through decontamination to remove contaminated ocuter
suits. If the harard is toxic gas, respirators will be
retained. The crew will proceed to the field office to assess
the situation. There the respirators may be removed { if the
FI meter indicates an acceptable condition). As more facts
are determined from the field crew, these will be relayed to
the appropriate agencies.

L
]

Evacuation of Surrcunding Area

When the Site Manager determines that conditions warrant
evacuation of downwind residences and commercial operations,
the local agencies will be notified and assistance reguested.
Designated onsite personnel will initiate evacuation of the
immediate of+ site area withoult delay.

Zubh TRAINING

The attached matric (Figure Z-1) indicated training received by on site
personnel. All personnel showld become familiar with this matria to
minimize response times.



4.0 DECONTAMINATION
4.1 PERSONNEL DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURE

A decontamination procedure will bhe carried out by all personnel
leaving hazardous waste sites. Under no circumstances ( except
emergency evacuation) will personnel be allowed to leave the site
prior to decontamination. Procedures for removal of protective
clothing are as follows:

o Drop tools, monitors, samples and trash at designated drop
stations. These will be plasgtic containers or drop sheets..

o Step into designated shuffle pit area and scuff feet to remove
gross amounts of dirt from outer boots. If necessary, wash
boots down with clear water in designated wash pit area.

o Remove tape from boots and remove boots., Discard in drum
container.

o Remove ouvter gloves and place in container.

a Remaove hard hat and respirator and hang in the designated area.
o Remove coveralls and discard in container.

o Remove inner gloves and discard in container.

o If the site required utilization of a decontamination trailer,
all personnel would alsoc shower before leaving the gite at the
end of the work day.

Note: Disposable items (coverall, inner gloves, and overboots)
will be changed con a daily basis unless there is reason for
changing sconer. Dual respirator canisters will be changed
weekly unless more freguent changes are deemed appropriate
by site surveillance data or personnel assessment.

A water hose and/or designated wash area will be available for wash
down and cleaning purposes.

A schematic of a typical decontamination area is shown in Figure 4-1.
4.2 EDUTPMENT DECONTAMINATION

Equipment to be decontaminsted during the proiject may i1nclude: (1)
drilling rig and tools’ (2} sample containsrs:; (3) monitoring
eguipment; and (4) respirators.

All decontamination will be done by personnel 1n protective gear
appropriate for the level of decontamination, determined by the Site
Safety Officer. The decontamination worl tasks will! be split or
rotated among support and work crews. Decontamination procedures
within the trailer (14 used) should take place anly after other
nersonnel have cleared the "hot area’", moved tc the clean area and the
door betwessn the two areas closed.



‘Miscellaneous tools and samplers will be dropped into a plastic pail,
" tub or other container. They will be brushed off and rinsed {(outside,
if possible) and transferred into a second pail to be carried to
further decontamination stations. They will be washed with a trisodium
phosphate or detergent solution, rinsed with acetone or methanol,
rinsed with a trisodium phosphate or detergent solution and finally
rinsed with clean water. ’

f4.2.1

Drilling Rig and Tools

It is possible that the drill rigs will be contaminated during
test pit/borehole activities. They will be cleaned with high
pressure water or portable high pressure steam followed by saap
and water wash and rinse. lLoose material will be removed by
brush.

Sample Containers

Exterior surfaces of sample bottles will be decontaminated priar
to packing for transportation to the analytical laboratory.
Sample containers will be wiped clean and placed in individual
Zip~Loc bags at the sample site. It will be difficult to keep
the sample containers completely clean. The samples will be
further cleaned if necessary and transferred to a clean carvrier
and the sample identifies noted and checked off against the
chain-of-~custody record. The samples, now in a clean carvier,
Wwill be stared in & secure area prior to shipment.

Monitoring Egquipment

Monitoring equipment will be protected as much as possible +rom
contamination by draping, masking or otherwise covering as much
of the instruments as possible with plastic without hindering
the operation of the wunit. The HNU meter, for example, can be
placed in a clear plastic bag which allows reading of the scale
and aperation of the knobs. The HMU sensor can he partially
wrrapped, keeping the sensor tip and discharge port clear.

The contaminated eguipment will be taken from the drop area and
the protective coverings removed and disposed of in the
appropirate containers. ény dirt or obvious contamination will
be brushed or wiped with a disposable paper wipe and the used
wipers discarded. The units will then be taken inside in a
clean plastic tub, wiped off with damp disposable wipes and
dried. The units will be checked, standardized and recharged as
necessary for the next day’'s operation. They will then be
covered with new protective coverings.

Respirators

Respirators will be decontaminated daily. Taken +trom the draop
area, the masks will be disassembled, the cartridges set aside
and the rest placed 1n a cleansing solution. (Farts will e
precoded, e.g., #1 cn all parts of mashk #1). After an
appropriate time within the selution, the parts will be removed
and rinsed off with tap water. The old cartridges will be
marked teo indicate length of usage and will be discarded into
the contaminated trash container for disposal when considered
spent. In the morning the masks will be re—assembled and new
cartridges 1nstalled i+ appropriate. Personnel will inspect
therr own mashs to be sure of proper readjustment of straps for
proper fit.



’ 5;0 DOCUMENTATION AND RECORD KEEPING

Samples of field activity documentation forms are attached. Minimum
documentation consists of:

o daily +ield record kept by individuals
o hazardous site surveillance record kept by Site Bafety Officer
o chain—of-custady records and lab results of samples collected

o personal hazardous material exposure record

The Site Safety Officer is also responsible for immediate notification
of SEMCO Inc’'s Health and Safety Coordinator in the event of personal
injury. )

6.0 UFDATING OF HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Each individual involved in field operatiocns is responsible for
maintaining weekly satfety sheets., I+ any deficiency is encountered in
the Health and Safety Plan, a report will be prepared and forwarded to
the Health and Safety Coordinator. The Site Safety Officer will
immediately initiate necessary changes to improve protection of field
staff.
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i S S UNBERGRQUKD TANK CEQSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

Business Name %tmi}'\‘%l\ p\ucro zé't S(Y\oo*l'[\ Q«UJ’(\

Business Owner
Site Address _]38 % 4 8/a L12 Doe

city @#\K Lann zip 40} phone __——
Mailing Address &aa] - /um D!(’ /03/()/3

City woj\ DS Cﬁffi[/ Zip 9 %535 Phone 435’3 £40
Land Owner ' NoTo R ‘{/GL.@:#' MCLS

Address Dt i Blo wﬂ(ﬁ:‘?f’e ate ﬂ I’Q" . Zip WX,
EPA I.D. No. é/q'c OO0 9 /?‘/

g

Contractor SEHCO

Address 1781 LESLIE STRZET

City SaN MATZO 9Ld02 Phone $72-8033
License Type 4,3,C-61 ID# L3564 )
Other (Specify) N/4

Address

City Phone

Rt Kt Ciyeis T T



9-

10,

11.

12.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name CHUCK KIPER Pitle VICE-PRESIDENT

Phone ___ 7278033

Total No. of Tanks at facility ___E___

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ ) No [XX]
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities
a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name ALLIED PETROLEUM EPA I.D. No. CAD 98065675128

Address -0+ BOX 193

HILLMAR

city state ™ gip 95327
b} Rinsate Transporter
Name ALLIZED PETROLEUM EPA I.D. No. CAD 98065675128
Address P.0. BOX 193
City HILLMAR State __?i__ Zip 95327
c) Tank Tfansporter
Name ERICKSON EPA I.D. No. CADS009466392

Address 255 PARR BLVD.

city RICHMOND

State _CA _ zip 94801

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name  RICHARD HAMILTON TRUCKING EPA I.D. No. CADO44035%6

Address 1336 PAULINE AVENUE

Sample Collector

Name CHJZK KIPAR

Company SHHCO

TALTE TR IR
Address 1741 LESLIE STRIET

City _ AN MATEQ State CA  gip 4402 Phone _572-8033




13.'Samp1ing Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 years)
300 SASOLINE SOIL/WATER 2 FT. BELOW END OF TANK

300 WASTE OIL LU wran nian

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X)
If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods usegd f endering tank inert? Yes {X] No [ 1

r
If yes, describe. HIGH PRESSURE HOT WATER DETERGENT WASH;

20 LBS PER 1000 <ALLONS DRY ICE; FINAL PURGE WITH AIR

I8 - . . ”
&Wﬁd'C%&ﬁ%¢%iw,kW'ﬁﬁM&WJ‘QiJVOZ~ﬁQK&V
L i
16. laboratories

SUPZRIOR ANALYTICAL

Nanme
Address 1555 BURKE UNIT 1

| Sk CA T ghqah
City _ SN FRANCISCO veate o

State Certification No. 220




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Methed Number Number
TPH G GCFID (5030)
BTNE 8020 or 8240
o&c¢ 503D & B
+ Used 0il or Unknown TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
Haste and Used 01 — TPH D GCFID{3550) ~ TPE D GCFID(3510)
(All analyses must be TPE AND BTXGE 8260
tted 0té 5520 D&F 0&¢C $520 C&F
completed and submitted) -BTXLE 8020 or 8240 BTX:E 602, 624 zr 8260
P D Ausugt H9 Fan s CL BC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 62.
Fes 10 ﬁuﬁu’ﬂ T ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
PUR A e, VAT AL
; METBOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:
me%m’.ﬂ pcn*o 8 PCB*
) PCP* PCP*
PRA PRA
CREOSOTE CREOSOTE

*1f found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxing {PCP)
17

18. Site safety Plan submittegd? Yes (X} No [ ]
19. Workman’é'Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]

Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ }
Name of Insurer _ [ AIRMONT

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes 2| No [ ]
21l. Deposit enclosed? VYes [X] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custocdy Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
C) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment a summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Envirommental

Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two {2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) CHOCK KI?@R

Signature , AQAL&//A& Kﬁ;ﬂlﬂJ;>

Date 7:/ 7// / 9&

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please type) (\ PILL OWENS JZ/

N

Signature __ , %}%ﬂl& (EQLUWLAQ//7

Date éff/% / /)

T

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.
2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an

underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
Cne copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.



UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/HODIFICATION: PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant ‘Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)




SEMCO

Oil Heating Engineering Division
1806 Leslie Street
San Mateo, Calif. 94402
(415) 572-8033

License No. 449864

SITE PLAN

SEMCO

General & Engineering Contractors
431 W. Hatch Rd.
Maodesto, Calif. 95351
(209) 524-9653

A, B, & C-61
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SEMCO

Oil Heating Engineering Division
1806 Leslie Street
San Mateo, Calif. 94402
(415) 572-8033

License No. 449864
A, B, & C-61

SITE PLAN

SEMCO

General & Engineering Contractors
431 W. Hatch Rd.
Modeste, Calif. 35351
(209) 524-9653

SUBMITTED TO:

DESCRIPTION OF JOB:
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STe. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 o (415) 229-1512 DOHS #319
DOMS #220

CERTIFICATE OF AKWNALYSTIS
®  LABORATORY NO.: 81679 N DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/90

CLIENT: SEMCO gﬁggﬁ”‘ DATE REPORTED: 10/19/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 44T STR \2% ©

ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA 8W-846 Methods 5030 and 8020

Concentration(ug/Kg)

LAB Ethyl
° # Sample Identification Benzene Toluene BenzZene Xylsnes
1 #1 500 W/0 ND<¢3 ND<3 ND< 3 ND< 3
2 #2 1KG ND<¢3 ND<¢3 ND< 3 ND<¢3
3 #3~-C8 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3 ND<3
4 #4-C8S ND<15 120 340 3600

ug/Kg -~ parts per billion (ppb)

® Method Detection Limit in Soi1: = ug/Ke

QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 20ug/L: RPD = <15%
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 103 %: Duplicate RPD = 3

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

® v Dﬁf‘%{z \S_Fnr\ —!—2

Laboratory ™Manager

[

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 559.1513 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 81679
CLIENT: SEMCO

CLIENT JOB NO.: 41ST B8TR

DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/%0
DATE REPORTED: 10/19/90

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL OIL AND GREASE
by Method S0REF

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Bample Jdentification Cil & Grease

i #1 500 W/0 60

4 #4-CS 1400

mg/Kg - parts per miliior {(ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Cil and Grease in g0il: 20mg/Kg

QAQC Summary: Duplicate RPD : 13

Richard Srna, Ph.D,

Q,WJ,» Qex o

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 + MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 228.1512 DOHS #316
DOHS 220

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

- LABORATORY NO.: 81679 DATE RECEIVED: 10/92/90

CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTED: 10/19/90
CLIENT JOB NO.: 418T STR

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
by Modified ERA SW-846 Method 5030 and 8015

LAB Concentration (ma/Kg)
# gample ldentification Gasoline Rangse

! #1 500 W/0 ND Y

2 #2 1KG ND <1

3 #3-CS ND<

4 ¥4~CS 150

mg/kg - parts per miilion {ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1 mg/ Ky

QRAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 2mg/L: RPD Gasoline = 4
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 112%: Duplicate RPD = 1

Richard Srna, PH.D.

I%h&ﬁtSﬁﬂqé/

Laboratory Manager

OQUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 + Magrtinez, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229.1512 DOHS #319
DOHS #220

—

CERTIFICATE O F ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.:

DATE RECEIVED: /10/12/90

CLIENT: SEMCO DATE REPORTEDZ 10/18/90
CLIENT JOB NO
VSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD &
by EPA SW-8486 Methods 7130, 7190, 1420, 7850 espectively

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc
1 #1 500 W/0 78 20 217
4 #$#4~-05 56 40 140
mg/kg - parts per mitlion (ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Cadmium 4 0.2 mo/kg

Method Detection Limit for Chromium in 8o1)
Method Detection Limit for Lead in/Soil:
Method Detection Limit for Zinc i

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery :
Duplicate RPD 8

.
ea, ?ﬁ.u.

Z:bf?uz £ Jou

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 » (415) 229-1512

c

DOHS #3198
DOHS 4220

CATE OF ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO/:

DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/90
DATE REPORTED: 10/18/90

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL NICKEL
by $W-846 Method 7520

LAB _ Congentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Ident{fic Total Nicke)

1 #1 500 W/0 120/

4 #4-C5 g4

m3/Kkg - parts per miliion {ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Ni

QAQC Summary

el in Soi1:

Duplicate

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

ZZ}Lnﬁnqui%7«_¢§.ﬁ

Laboratory Manager

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512

DOHS #3189
DOHS #220
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO,: 8167 DATE RECEIVED: 10/12/90
CLIENT: SEMCO ' DATE REPORTED: 10/19/90
CLIENT J0B NO.: 44S5T &TR

ANAD OR TCTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB : Concentration {mg/Kg)
# SampleNldentification Diesel Range

1 #1-500 w/0 ND<tO

2 #2—-1KG ND<10

3 £3-C8 NBCID

4 #4-CS

360

mg/kg - parts per million {(ppn

Method Dstection Limit for Diesel im Soil: 10 mg/Kg

QAQC Summary:’

Daily Stangard run at 200mg/L: RPD Gasoline =

= 4
S RFD Diesc) = &
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 98%: Duplicate RPD = 7

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

wgdrcm,ﬁn P .

Laboratory Managsa-

QUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SEMCO

HAMES COBATEMAY PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

Ve Hatrh Rd Modesta, Calif 95351

®
SEMCO

JAMES C. BATEMAN PETROLEUM SERVICES, INC.

1741 Leslie St.  San Mateo, Callf. 94402

Lenera’ v fngenearing Contractors General & Engineering Conlractors
00) 513-9203 (415) 572-8033
AX 09 624-0503 FAX (415) 572-9734
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 'i*‘\‘
PROJECT NME:  AS 0 70 PARrarcds W 49
57 L & S L
|_ sf TS ? e | 5 ¢
i . -\‘\ L / Ly
SAMPLERS (signature) : nunver | & &/ A o/ nk
- A . /:/(/ « Q‘ ; @ Q{ Q REMARKS
S SRS B SN 2% 2= LT of Q Q A /Q Y/
Station 1 a /\ \
= Con-
Number bate | Time § E Station Location tainers ‘ I
J:Z yx 1 (}'/ i / d s
[y oo W E/-SPowo-w-gin| [ | N 4 e wiasre ore
A A N Vs s ) -
Yrrpp e | A Rz~ tirp~-£ - 97| /¢ A v G-nsol .ure
/;’/; - s R — " [ . ‘p .
TF S e s ul S e C::JMD Speils -{- . v 4 AR R ot sol e
AP I S o A b A e a .
fid N pa ] N Comp Sop e 2000 | 2 | LA efe e 4 L A STE D4
REhﬂqulshed by(s1gnature) bate / Time Re-ce1ved by (signature) Relinquished by({signature):{Date / Time |Received by (signature):
Jd,: r \/ - o

.. e /”" N < .
Company or Agency: - [ 0 cgf;’.pany'ér Agency. Company or Agency: Company or Agency:

2 A LS f[ "/J L L \\K‘T'
Relinguished by(signature): | Pate / Time Rece‘ilv/ed by (signature): Retinquished by: Date / Time {Received by (signature):
Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency: Company or Agency:
Relinguished by(signature]: | Date / Time |Received for Laboratory by:|Date / Time | Remarks/Shipping Informaticn
Company or Agency: (signature)
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ENGINE CO.

FP6

@ CITY OF QAKLAND
REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

ADDRESS 2—3&7 l—l'/&: Ave,
NAME MQTC,P DaerNers

GENERAL PERMIT [J HAZARD HAZARD
INSPECTION OTHER L] NotED O ABaTED [
NOTICE LEFT 0 | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER 0

DATE VIOLATICN QO.F.C. CONTACTED
__DATE |

gfaﬁa Wnessep 7He Fermoval oF
() 500 GAL, TANK,
/\Jo LERKS

A REINSPECTION WILL BE MADE WITHIN )
FIRE PREVENTI AU PHO E 274385
338-5 (Rev. 577} INSPECTQR h
-+

" CITY OF GAKLAND e
REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION ENGINE cO.

ADDRESS_/ [t pve A

wwe LoTiR Dhreriices
AL Q/ PERMIT (]

SPECTION OTHER [J :gégo 0J ABATED 0
NOTICE LEFT | e
pomee B 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL

DATE

VICLATION

/f/'ﬂ/ L/U/T’I\jé_:ge; H1 EE—'\’IC’VHL- 0

1) 550 Cots T
-

C.F.C. CONTACTED

. 777 :
ek N f,‘//w, —
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CITY OF OAKLAND ENGINE CO.
REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

wooress [ 234 HOE Ave

NiAME /VIO ok YARTNEES

GENERAL D/ Pé‘HMlT [ HAZARD HAZARD
INSPECTION OTHER NOTED () ABATED [
NOTICE LEFT J | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL
LETTER O

DATE VIOLATION OFC CONTACTED

2

/ /-/7¢, )1 7MesseD THRE Eervoual OF

(/) [coo GAL, TANK

r (enks

(| Dnmeda M%%ﬂ‘“ Q‘ —

A REINSPECTION WILL BEMADEWITHIN A
FIRE PRAEVENTL U—- HONE 7!
338-5 (Rev. 5-77) 1NSPECTO

CITY OF OAKLAND
REPORT OF FIRE INSPECTION

ADDRESS ;'2.34 822N AVE,

ENGINE GO.

B

NAME ,Aﬂ gTol. ARTNERS

GENERAL PERMIT [ HAZARD HAZARD
INSPECTION otHeERr NOTED O ABATED [
NOTICE LEFT O | 1st NOTICE 2nd NOTICE FINAL

LETTER O

‘ DATE VIOLATION O.F.C. CONTACTED

IQ/‘"% WiTResep The Kemoual

/\1’ /m 5;7\6 IHNK./

; No L,éprkb

(Wil &th%@,m”

A REINSPECTION WILL BE MADE WITHIN
L FIRE PREVENT! — PHONE 27 % L /
338-5 (Rev 577 INSPECTO




SAMPLE #2
2 500 BO-W-Ep 87

SAMFLE #3
FEIRG COMFP

SEMCO

AMOTOR FARFTAESRS

VACANT SLILONVG

1234 SOTH AVENUE
CAKLAND




TANK AREA

SAMFPLE #2
FZING-£F@PI’

/SJHPLEII
[ F1-500 WO-W & 891

sEmcOo )|
k :
MOTOR FPARTNERS

SHELNSH § SAO0TH ALTO
TERE § 1238 4187 AVENLE
ORALAND




9000238

State of California—Health and Weltare Agency Dapartment of Health Services

Farm Approved OMB No. 2050—0039 (Expire: 191) Toxic Substances Control Diviaiqn
N . . ; , Sacramento, California
Please print or type. (Form designed for use .. lita {12-pitch typewriter).
UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS 1. Genarator's US EPA ID Ne. Do?u?':g:?;do 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST ;lf' K. m K?I I |*£¢, | | l 15 not required by Federal law
3. Generator's Name_and Mailng Addresa I] A. State Man§=t Dﬁuﬁent Number
Mistor Pch +AE > 2221 () /,b
+ C o B. State Generator's D
Uedr + Cr
4. Generator's Phone QI:“") ot 2.3 2y ‘6 -, /\ .
2 5. Transporter 1 Compeny Name 8. us EPA ID Number C."State Transporter's 1D ™ 7
0 T
- - - , Ti rtar's Phone 7 3 %y
& PP PLRrY Cblsbihlsl L [ |5 2 | O Transporters 205G~ in=15 "k
v 7-*Trandhorter ZCompahy Name US EPA ID Number E: State Transporters iD
g iy sen aeTa oy ols |1y labalg |7 15 Iy f2 |5 |F Tranesoners Phone 239575407 3
- 9¥"Designated Fadility Hame and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID
= S clatalald eIl I YK}
g RARS Eai"ir} Wl ATAL Sy sVETES 31 H. Faclity's Phons 141012121518 5]
SYey M P -] o T N T SR AT v e ;}-3:_. k
G103 SriTH <iwdn B30, wr T SN, tart 2 ) . . .
= ! s > e bl dede Py tadedz f 48] 9381712973
g T T 12. Containers 13. Total 14. . 1l
bt 11. US DOT Description (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Number) Quantity Unit Waste No.
5 Ho. Type Wt/ Vol
< H : - ; State
4 I 2 % ;
z Ay JC oo f C::)--‘« Y ! U/C‘- Z—! oo / Q
E g ’ (] - EPA/Cther
et
Eln L A4so a4 1] 20 LT 1 317
E By Fim s w7 o t [ State
&l R '
A
§ A EPA/Other
+| o il | |
¢l » [= State
§’ EPA/Cther
o Pl
E d. , State
=
w EPA/Othar
i Lol L1yl _
g J Addit{ogal Descriptions for Matarlals Listed Above - o . . K. Handiipu Codes for Waa::aa Listed Above
2 oh ot et Lol ’ 2 )
@ '
w L .
< o c. d.
= - :
% > - EETI A A .
E 15 Spocml ﬁdlmg Instrucﬁons nd Additional | {ormation ;,
: ¢ l L/ : ,
i f{ f L ":/J AT— ’ % ..;/ ' , A
/-2-, Y o
i A
! v + L A / &
- - ! ‘7(“ 4y .’ &
5 16, i . f 3
3 GENERA'{OR S CERTEFICATION I hereby daclare that the contents of this consignment are fuily and accurately described above by proper shipping name
= and are ciassified, pacsgeu marked, and ianelea, ana ara in aii respects’ in proper condition far transport by highway according to applicable internaticnal and
% national Tovernmant r,bgulatlons L
o« i | am a large quantity generalor 1 certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and joxicity of waste generated to the degrea 1 have determined
o to be economically practicablg and that | have,selected the practicable.method of {reatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which mmmizes the
- present’ and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generaior, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
O Qeneranon and selaci the begt waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.
Zz
% Printed!Tyf'ped Name" : _ ' Signature o T Month  Day Year
= dii e - T DU A A S VR RTAIR 7.
i} ; 17 Transponer 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 7 S oA - i =
:';: S Pr:y;:? Name / Signaturg~” ' 7, 7 / Month Day Year
. f .
, / .
& g AR Z/z/z //x‘wf“ s V g §f v drpy
w e} lawaner 2 Acknoklaigxamgnr of ﬁeceipi of Materials E T / ' T P
w _
S ? Printed/Typed Name Signatura Fd Montn Lz, Year
: E
z| A ‘ P
19 Discrepancy indication Space
F
A
. C
|
L
j{ 20 Facility Ownar or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous matenals covered by this manifest except as notad 1n ltem 19
¥ Printad: Typed Name | Signatuce Month  Oay Yeoar
|
| | L
OHS 8022 A (1788) Do Not Write Below This Line e . P
EPA 8700~-22 1 AR ¥ S

(Rev 8-88) Previcus editions are obsoiete
YELLOW GCEreraTl -



89892041

Stata of California—tHealth and Wellara Age ¥
Form Approved OME No. 2050—0039 (Expir. . 4-30-91)

Please print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch typewriter).

Dapartmant of Haallh Sacvicas
Toxic Substanges Control Division:
Sacramento, California

(Rev 9-88) Previous edilions are obsclete

A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganerator's US EPA ID No. DoM.ng:tSt o 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
WASTE MAN‘FEST I 1] 1 | _..-L l | i F E‘um? 2’ i3 not required by Federal law.
3)5’"}'3"" 2lprasye Mallgo Address £ o 7 1 1P ﬁ-/ - .e? A State Mnngagg g%ﬁ 3 1 "~
\ ,,/ 2 zz/ Of/r‘-/J:C' f:/{f .
5: Ty ) — B, State Generalors ID .
4. Ganaralorthone( _33‘!’” /{,’A}/Mg it /f"f't‘t"‘ '7‘715/5 EENEENEEEEN |
2 5. Trangpgeter 1 Com any Name US EFA ID Number .G, State Transporter'sID  f D (e & 5 /7 5
] —= g
= g’( —-J oy 4&! L '(_ g}ipi()lolc{ﬂ l“”ié‘lyi(f@ D- Tranapariers Fhone Ko TS ~F 152
g 7. Transporter 2 Company Name US EPA iD Number E. State Transporter's I
- T Y3
8 IIIIIIIIII!_IF“’“”"“““"“
— 9. Designated Fagility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility’s ID
2 Exrickson, Inc. NN EEEN
O 255 Parr Blwd, H, Facility's Phone
< 4 3 2 g
< Richmord, Ca. $4801 CADDODDPLDPADRR {415) 235-1343
5 12. Containers 13. Total 14. 1
h 11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number} Quantity Unit Waste No.
= No. Type Wt/Vol
< .
S s¥agte Mpty Storage Tank NON-RCRA State 512
=
=1 G
T . & ? o) EPA/Other
: . Jasddad4dr
W Hazardqus Waste Solid. { i L F I |}
"I E b. . Stiate
N R
§ ? EPA/Other
gl o | I | |
| R [e State
4] EPA/Other
- I N
E d. State
Z
8 EPA/Qther
w | | |
2 J. Additional Descriptions for Maleriais Listed Above : K. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above
5 . M L ' LS e L Lo a. b.
o,
[Ze]
w
[+ c d.
]
<L
z : : .
E 16, Special Handlmg Instructions and Addmonal Informatlan
z = ;
: Keep away from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when working arours
E . <; To
2
oL
P5] 16.
J GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are ully and accurately described abave by preper shipping name
= and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and
% national government regulations,
« If 1 am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
O to be economically practicable and that | have seiected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availabie to me which minimizes the
> present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good faith eifort to minimize my waste
%) genergtion and select the best waste management method that is available to me and that { can afford.
=
% Printed/Typed Name J atur / Month  Day  Year
2 Y [Choek /(,}wv Fir paern dpenim CLQA / O/ PP
i ; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowled nt of Receipt of Materials
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L 5 4 f\% {J
ol p Fad
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. F
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1
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DHS 8022 A (1/88) Do Not Write Below This Line VR SN R
EPA B700—22 ‘ s
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89892048

IN CASE OF AN‘EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA CALL 1-800-852-7560

S e —— . —————

State of California—Health and Welfare Age v Dapartment of Health Service

Form Ap;froved OMB No. 2050—0038 (Exj 3-’_3-9 1) ! Toxic Subatances Control Divisio

Please print or type. (Form designed for u... on elite (12-pitch typewriter). Sacramante, Calitorni
A UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS |1 Generstor's US EPA ID No. Manites! 2 Pege 1 Information in the shaded areas
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_ ERICKSON, INC CAN PROVIDE COMPLETE HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT AND TRANSPORTATION TG SERVE YO
PLEASE CALL US AT (415) 235-1393 IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR IF WE CAN PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SERVIC
ERICKSON, INC., A FULL SERVICE COMPANY SINCE 1942. WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS.
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